FALCONDDD_____ L

EEMAMITEFFTRF v b

SEMI-COMPLETED KIT (MAIN PARTS PRE-ASSEMBLED)

FEo0—-4—EE 1,820%
FTho—2—HEE | 200%

g 1 =3 1,190%
£ f =E B | 3,509
I
i3

40~4527F 2
" W | 4ch 4¥—3HK(58)

N
\
v

Main rotor diameter 1,320mm {52")
Tail rotor diameter 280mm (11-1/507)
Fuselage 1,190mm (46-17/20")
Full-equipped weight 3,500 grams (7-18/25")
Engine 40 - 45 class
Radio 4 channels, 4 Servos (55)
ﬂﬁ't“;ﬁ(l-t‘:m_avru;;f—
EOk-22
[ EFIILBEHEE ]
— : LMeERBLHIEEETI-1-30
= H i FT120  TEL:(DBE9)32- 1600
= TELEX: 643577
INSTRUCTION MANUAL HIROD=20 LIMIIED

1-1-30 HANAZONO-CHO, FUKUYAMA-SHI, HIROSHIMA, PREF , JAPAN. 7720
TEL 0849-32-1600 TELEX 643577 HIROBO J CABLE HIROBD FUKUYAMA



B L ® K<

COEIR, BEMEE 7 > v 568 %, WHOETC TS bE
JoEHET,

FHkog b2, MOBEAMHEELT, ERSSEUFERMRS, T @
THL, FEECRVBRLZ LTV 3Y, COREHFLLL . tOEME
BRLPT(TaEDIE, 27 FotizBerL T2 ToT, WA
It -~T, AFSASICARMLLPLMTTTF AL,

B &

B O I = it o e e R B AR R ey ke ride e APl
RFaTA. AT TL—LDHETT - B8
2F 7B, 7e L hEBOETT 432 +FB-1, B=2. P o4
AF /0. 2L oROMIT 45AFC=1,C=2 s B §
AF o FD. = LU DR 452 +D—1,D-2" P8
25 TE SLF ;oS Er—OEUT A3ZFE ol P T
AFudF, TL—FOmMT 432 FP=1, F=2 - P 8
ZF o TG, F=nrA4 TOETT A BERG ieeeeeirieeiii B D
AFo TR FoNIseHRE 45xFR - P9
ZFuTd . F—ista TOME AHFART o - P10
A7y ?J. BROWE 432 b=, J=2 e P1Y
25 27K A WOYMIT 4122+ K-LE-2, K-8 P12
27 e T L. B—% —a o FOSEE UET TG PR e e
AF o TM. o—% =4 FORTT 43P e L P
A5 TN #—dORET 452 BN e ~ PA5
AF IO T =Omti? e e g R A S LSS P15
AFx TP BELZEOY -2 4 FREE= 15 - B1E

RESAD )~ 5r— o S L S PN
AF TR el Fp =0T A5ARQ oorovmres PR

HITORIC
1. Zf rOBEH{BL D
h ook
ool =L (4 Frdd ~58—2)
et —(BEEHLT)
(2) T-uiis
e OS40FSR-OS45FSR~H - = v 40X ft 40~45~VHx 0
-
40 ~45 IR S - (Lo H—-WAN~PEMNETTS —)
(3 =S-BEBTA- BB -5
o FSFHXEe—FRMNFI=(15YV) oLy sRjeEa -7

M - O B oD g -
oME (= ko4 5% L s B Fat ) B
ot E# LT C12VEAHE E)

) MURATA

ES4 8=+ =) 284 % Had =, FY o wER
== (200-8300-800F ) ~ ¥ : . BEEF(zF:LF _EM.>
POMR) v EBvd—boF o Fah AL F (BT )5 F s
YFANEIHL B o b A= = =T,
ES4 72 e —tha Hiir—7(3mf) . 320 2%
2 LT L4 RSO T
Bz 2O Tr—r4 20, 2 0 HEOBRERBIZE-T
IR ATTFaU, MBI, AN 78 —DOmMB7 34 bkt o m) B
BTHRE? v v 2~88 YORTHVBEBOVET, 8B, 2 ki
FODTL—24 i, BES L2 28 ¥ fICTHESFTT.
3. Fod#iEoT
EHoy PRI, 4F ¢ rdnd~5 -0~ (M L2 o0l
e FPEETT, HIUMBEL T, BE0d4dy-—HigotTREL T
TH, £f, v+ HOESIE 2T, S
£ 4 #—dHH

Y- 2ROHNTS o - 44
Yyri—a2XOF TR o ElH —F 2@
» U A — L |
e, §4—
Y= A KON TINS Fo i il 58
Jit— BTN Tad EEF—# 2@
# SO A — 3@
o M= AHOonTRn T ooy — 2
4 —H{EH  Tao B — A
T s— & — 2
FaFaLbo—a : !
T g =
FF—DLPO—W #
B — R T e B A — &
Tl— s — &
Fadauko = &
b 1 - T FEH—F
S¥ -3 —n i

{. TardoiEoinT
A& bid, MOHEAMHAKTTO?, 24 aLTORSFERS
FRLOZEVERETY, s/ oOBBE INEHIL, ARHAFD
ASAPETHR>ZBRLTAIITOTEBRECLT Faty, 21, &

ry4 024 3 FI, ToFZEBOAA s FEFUBRICNMAIREDH
FTL:5. UM C+AcORBRUSEEHICENLTTFEV,

5. T @ f
aAid o FHHIEIE, 70 VFAF—EN=VYRLET A o FEENH
H5ERVWTLE 5,
cHEERCEFRROBEOR, BHEI-TRFELL EOMHLE
TOTARERO "ERORMI 28R LT TFaL,
6. EREMIZ, +OWMBCHOERZHMLET,

me = i b SN e

Cs ey BTOERS2

PH FREREA "

S B4 b ABY - 2E

Ts By B S AT - HT

W, PFuir— Z(RE)DARE 2
Bre. RPN e

B3 2%

A ZHDOEE, THEZH > THBCCIZEBRELTFI 0,

7. KBS SEV o LR A—EBRRLTET, &
XOHBHRIBREREEFLRLELT VR T, R HRFICMALS
AT, fIITEMH AT,

If, MEDE, BREOFLIOUTE, BAELEEES A% -8

BEHIRTaL.

() W ES & # SRR (7))

A-1 A4 LFV—1 1

O BETREN BARMLTEAZEEZLTEY T, F—FES
oERCEESSh LIS, EVEHORAE - FREALTH24
Mt W SR HIEOE, WS,

t LGN, BEEEEOLZCEBSIENScEEAT UhhtT
DTHFETF2 .
O FEMREBOLY, THCEEAnIBE&ENEbET,

ENTR, AA-SH0MUNMTT, RUBOBIRICHE > THT TIC A
bl E£9,




THANK ¥OU VERY MUCE for your having purchased
HIROBO'S FALCOK 555.

This kit is a semi-completed kit for cthe
beginners. So, the main sections have been assem—
bled before shipment. It is easy to assemble the
remaining parts and this model helicopter FALCON
555 has good safery, too. This instruction manual
deals with the step-by-step assemtling by which
even unskilled beginners can assemble easily in
accordance with the sequence of the explanation.
Please assemble afrer you are acquainted with the

construction and structure of this wmodel helicopter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE ASSEMBLING ......

Step A Assembling the main frame

16 ATy & 1ek P T LA T sne £3
Step B Assembling the front

Illustration B-1 and B=2 ....iuvsuewsns Ph
Scep € Assembling the engine section

Illustration C-1 and C~2 ...ivsssienees P35
Step D Mounting the engine

Illustration D-1 and D=2 ..evivsrsesnss PH
Step E Assembling the landing gear

Iluscration E . viicainnsvaisesns vansw BT
Step F Finishing the blade

Illustracion F-]1 and F-2 ....c.vsuenss. PB
Step G Assembling the tail pipe

Tlnstrefian G o ool s e s Py
Step E Disassembling view of the taill transmission

Illustration B coessssisnsesssssasssnes P8
Step I Mounting the tail pipe

I1lustration T ciivieaiinainains e P10
Step J Mounting the tall blade

Illustration J-1 and J=2 .....eeveesees FILIL
Step K Mounting the mechanical parts

Illustration K=1, K=2 and K-3 ......... P12
Step L Disassembling view of rotor head

I1Tustration L cicesssssacionannsan vaas P13
Step M Mounting the rotor head

Iliustrarion M .ovsvesiesirvesisssavass P14
Step N Mounting the servos

Illustraction N ....... sy sasa ey wanay P15
Step 0 Mounting the muffler

ITIUSLYBLIon D L vnrssaiasasrsnaas samans FLIS
Step ¥ lefr side linkape of the body

Illustration P=1 .iiavisssesa vaavaanasee P16

Right side linkage of the body

Illustration P-I1 c.cosesasssnasnsassass P17
Sctep @ Finishing the cabin and canopy

TIIaSETation B\ srissvuirsrsnsinniinh P18

BEFORE ASSEMBLING

1

Tocls and devices necessary for assembling this
kic.

1). Prop
*  One set of prop for helicopter
(4—channel &4 tec 5 servos)
* Gyro sensor (if necessary)
2). Engine
*  OS540F5R, 0545FSR-H, ENYA 40X, or other
equivalent engine 40 to 45 for
helicoprer
Flug
Muffler for 40 to 45 engine
(Hirobo genuine 40 to 49 MUFFLER)
ngine starrer (Electro-starter)
Battery for plug heat (1.5V)
Booster cord
Fuel (Mirrometane 15X abour)
Fuel pump
Silicone-criented tube
Filter
Battery for starter (12VeAH or more)
oole for assembling
Screw drivers (+,-}, Radio pliers,
Cutter, Chisel, Drill, Sand paper
(200, 300 and BOO meshes), Scissors,
Adhesive (Epoxi-oriented, Insrant and
Silicone-oriented), Monkey wrench, Box
wrench (5, 5.7), Plug wrepch, Measure
Paint ser, Masking tape, Vinyl rape,
Drive washer puller, Double-gide stick-
able rape (3mm thick), Screw-locking
agent, etc.

*

L
b=

rs
O B S R B

For break-in of the engine

Please break in the engine in accordance
with the instruction manual of the engine
itself. Usually, it is enough to runm the
engine under non-load on the srage of the
adjustment flight C(hovering) of a helicoprer
until two of three tanks of its fuel rank is
consumed. For the break-in at a test bench, it
is alsc enocugh to run it until two tanks of its
fuel tank is consumed.

Prop

It is necessary to prepare a mixing type
prop of &4-chamnel and 4 to 5 serves for heli-
coptars, The deseription herein deals with the
standard type of prop of & serves.

For the kind of props,

{a). In case of using 4 servos
Prop having a reverse type
E@TVO diiiissnnsannvnnia sewesss 4 pos
Prop not having & reverse type
Clockwise TUIT BEIXVO ..uisveevs £ PEE.

Counterclockwise turn serve ... Z pcs.

(b). In case of using 5 servos

Prop having a reverse type
SeTVo J.aen PP PO, T T Y

Prop not having a reverse type
Clockwise Lurn SeErvo ........., 2 pes.
Counterclockwise turn serve ... 3 pes,
Servos of the prop not having a reverse
type:

In case of using 4 servos
Adleron ..ississ.0. REverse turn servo
Elevator .... . Reverse turn serve

{Picch ¢ontrol . . Normal turn servo

Throtrle .......... Hormal turn serve
Rudder contrel .,.. Normal turn servo

(e).

In case of using 5 servos
Afleron ........... Reverse turn servo
EleVALOL ..++s+4++++ REVETSE LUTRH SErvo
Picch control ..... Reverse Lurn servo
Throtrle ...... ++s+ Normal turn serve
Rudder control .... Nermal turn servo
The receiver aptenna should be raken out of
the body through a hole drilled on the cabin so
that it may not come into contact with any
metal parts of the helicopter. Please carefully
read the instruction manual of & prop.

Gyro

You may sufficiently enjoy flying your
helicopter without any gyro because this kit is
for unskilled beginners. However, if you want
to furnish your helicopter with a gyro, refer
to the description of STEP K im this instruc-
tion manual, where the position of a gyro is
shown, And it 4is wvery convenient to mount a
switeh of the gyro at the same posicion as the
switch of the prop recelver, In this case,
please carefully read the instruction manual of
the gyre which you will furnish.

Ochers

* It is convenient to mount a switch board,
made of veneer plate, ar the front stay, and
you install the switches on the switeh board,

* There are some unsuitable paints for
painting the horirzoncal blades and vertical
blades. So, before painting, please carefully
read the description of "MOUNTING THE TAIL
BLADES" herein.

6. The following symbols are used to specify the
parts and screws below in this instruction
manual;

Symbol Name of screws Size

Cs Cap screw Length below the neck.

PH Pan head machine screw e

Ss Set. screw Total length

Ts Tapping screw Total length

FW Flat washer Size of inner dia.

Brg Bearing

Bs Brass

To determine the size of respective screws
or other parts, please measure it case by case
so that you may not make & mistake in assemb-
ling.

This instruction manual shows the parts neces-
sary for respective STEP of assembling and
their necessary quanticy.

The description in this wmanual shows che
specified name and the parts number altogether,
S0, begin assembling after carefully reading
the description of this manual.

FOR INQUIRY AND PLACING AN ORDER FOR PARTS,
PLEASE SPECIFY THE MODEL/TYPE OF YOUR HELICOP-

For example:
Parts HNo. Hame Q'ty
A-1 Main frame 1

* 1f there is anything inconvenient in your
purchased kit though every possible attention
has been paid to the quality control and
packaging, please contact us together with the
filing no. and the name of a shop whers you

may not meet your requirement.
* The specification herein shall be subject
to change without norice for improvements.

HOW, THE FOLLOWING PAGES ARE FOR THE DETAILED
ASSEMBLING., PLEASE ASSEMBLE AND PUT THE PARTIS
TOGETHER 1IN ACCORD WITH THE SEQUERCE OF THE IN-
STRUCTION.




<Bp A

<t Practical size

Clem =10

I—*-—@—ﬁ?mm-z *

(rPearo, PM2XIE L8N )
fuse me adiest rod of M2 x 16}

(O] '“'-‘F:-

o (B)-d45mm—1 & o]

(TLezbo, FMEXISHEE )
[Use the aljust rod of M2 & 751

ASSEMELING THE MATN FRAME

13.(1), Mount a #5mm ball (A-61) on the position
cration of the elevator torque lever (A-30)
(A-62) and a M2 nut (A-63), Do the same as
link lever (a-40).

(2). Provide the elevaror shaft (B) (A-25) with

(4=53).
Nexr, set the elevator torque lever (A-50) and temporarily ser ic
almost at a right angle to the elevator lever by means of two M4
x 6 S8 (A-67).

2).(1). Mount a ¢5mm ball (A-61) on the position shown in the illus-
tracion of the aileron lever (A-51) with a M2 x 10 PH (A-62) and
a M2 nut (A-63). Do the same as the above for the link lever
{A-40) .

shown in the illus-
with a M2 x 10 PH
the above for che

a lever collar (E)

A, A4 2T L — LD T ASSEMBLING THE MAIN FRAME

AA I Lb—LBOBUT

A) A4 7L—LBEORBRUT

ASSEMBLING MAIN FLAME

]

D@D (A—50)ZrN—F—pibd Liiajz, A3APRERRTSMMIC(A—-B61) 25
o (A—62)M2X0PH & (A—68) M2+ FTRARET, 261 (A~
WIVorrs —KEMOT L 5F0VET,

D (A=25)2tx—8—L 27k (BIR(A—BBIL“—H T () EANS,

RIT(A—50) TLS—%— s La—2 At (A—6TIMA4
X6 8s 2ETx AL —mdzEACREDL 2T,

2) @D (A—5l)zAdooLs—0, 452 FREBEFTEAREZ
(A-61)a5#~ 4% (A—62)M2% 10PHE(A—53)
M2# pTHMTS, 2 (A—40) ) 0oLt b
BOCL LSBT TFaLy,

B (A=) R—F =y 7h (AN (A~58) it~

A= (BlegANS.( HACER ) RIC(A-Bl)zne il
H—BAN(A—B6)MA a4y
FERIEDLET,

D (A-38)3v s b Fes—(4)
HLA—B1) 25 —% (A—62)
M2X10PH: (A—-88)M224 T
R ET,

A-0

3 (A-MIBFRIL 7 8E-5
EbiE, 4152 THRTHUMZ (A
—64)M 8 % 10Cs TIFFLHET,

4) M (A—352)LB25 2 (A—61)
BH A~ (A—B2)M2% I0PHE
(A—BB)M24 5 +T, A52+T8
My AEclaT,

A-0
A=l
A=2
A=B
A=d
A=5 |
A8
a=1 |
A—E
aA=p
A—10)
A=11
A=12

| A=18}
| a=14t

A=15|
A—16 |
A=1T |
A—13]
A=13
a—go |
A=21 |
A-z2 |
A=22
A=24 |
A=25:
A=281
A—ET
A-i8
a—t2
A=d0
4-381
A-32
A—88
A=31
A—35
A=38
A=a7
A—38
A=23
A=40 !
A=41]
A=d42 ]

= )

8) (D
TBrvs2 ko

« FElIffr 29,

Lri—sle o FITEEL,

ey FOERL,
S6)MA+ 1+ b BRBLET,

w2 Pos FTHEELET,

(2); Provide the elevator shaft (A) (A-24) with a lever collar (E)
(A=53). At this time, be careful for the insertion dizection.
Next, ser the aileron lever (A-31) and temporarily ser it witch M4
nylen nut (A-56).

(3), Mouat a #5mm ball (A-61) ar the collective pitch lever (A)(A-
36) with M2 x 10PH (A-62) and M2 nuc (A-63).

3). HMount both right and left wind shield mount shafrs (A-54) by M3 x
10Cs (A-64) at che position shown on the illustracionm.
4).(1}. Mount a é5mm ball (A-61) on the position shown in the illus-
tracion of the L-type crank (A-52) with a M2 x 10 PH (A-62) and a
M2 nuc (4-63).
(2). Mount the L-type crank (A-32) of (1) at the position shown on
the illustracien with M3 x 16 Cs (&-55), #é3mm FW (A-66) and M3

MO (A=B2) L +5 5545
AFTETTINBIR(A-55IM3 X
lSCalt (A—=68)73FW. (A—85)
MBrdos rTRMEET,

(A=28 )2 b R=4 == §ar— s 14 HiCiE
(Step. M & 3581 )

@D (A-S0) 2 b= — AT L= (A=d0) Vs
(A=50) 2 b X—% — b 2
LA A—6TIMA X6 Ss 2EHEHLET,
@ (A—=51) oL (A—40) U2t Lit—mD
(A=Sl) ko b t—3% bmE (A—

(A=86) 32 b aFLri=(A)E (A—-52) L0y

5).(1).

S
|a~|1
| a=as|
| A48
A=a7
{a—un
| =48
| A=50
A=61
A=52
A-f1
| a=s1 |
|.a-s.s;
| A=58 3
| A=871
| A=58 !
ia—ﬁ::
| A=60
| A=t
| A=82
A-E3
A=Fd |
A-5S |
A-88|
A-BT |

R B
A4 vTe=058(R*L)
FEaFsa

L e e
A—pmn 5 —

506 Brghad—
Brg 608 0P
Mex8 das
M3ax10 Cs

3 FW
PR

Ll TR ETLEE L
BO8 Bre® =¥ —
SR ARy

Brg 608 OF
MAx4 Ba
MEx25 Ca

MA+da+u)

HE A e T

GRS S

605 Brg h 2=

Ladeb W

Heg BOSOP

e T

Lrs=p=ta?F W
4 L]

M2Xx18 Cs

MZE=E [a

M2k

a2 FW

SLLFW

HEH—a

Copaaub L=t

EaFTolffl—pai—

st R

LeFhOos S

ERT LS
L4 L2

IMTNA A=

N4 XILE ¥

e e

M8 % I60n

MI+ok

ME X35

MEZNEPH

Hrg LF 1660

o LF 740

[ ]

M3x235 Ca

MEX40CN

— b i

Lo

EAW it

LEs sy (#£244)
brtm 8=
BER -7 b

M3 160n
Missa s
MEXIETLeRbD
M2x28 *
M2HAs .

L RVE S 2

AN —A

MEzxI1s PR
M2+ b
M3IX10Cw
M3tdotat
a8 FW
M4¥E8s

i

FHE

B U e

B3 e B3 e B TR e e om0 00 PR B RS ES R RS BD B0 BB B e e = e e B D e 1D B3 b e B TS e BB e e

Maln frame pre-sasembled

Main frame (R.L.)
Clutch bell

Spur gear with shafs
Collar for lst shafr
606 Brg. holder
Brg. 606 OP

H4 x 658

HY x locs

#3 FW

Hain mast

| Supr gear with bavel
| 808 Brg. holder

#8 Mast lock

| Brg. 508 op
(M4 x 458

M3 x 25CH

M3 Kvlen nut
Bevael pinion shaft
Bevel plnion gear
505 Brg. holder
Joint (R)

Bry. 605 OP
Elevetor lever
Elevetor shaft (A)
Elavetor shaft (B)
M2 % 10Cs

1.6 ¢ BCs

M2 Nut

#2FH

#2.5FW

#5 Ball

firch mount plate

Pitch mount plate collar

| Pitch lever shafe

Shaft lock

| €ollect pitch lever (A}

Collect pitch lever (@)
3 % 7 x 4'Collar

3% 4 x 11.5 Collar
Link lavar

M3 x I8Cs

M3 Nub

| M3 x 358
| M2 % 8PH
| Brg. LF1060

Brg. LF740
Laver collar (E)

M3 % I5Cs

M1 x 40Ca

Elevetor torgque lever
Allecon lever

L-type crank with boss
Laver collar (E)

==l

PorqueEET-atd

— e o

Wind shield mounting shaft

M} % l6Ce

M4 tylon nut

M2 x 16 Adjust rod
M2 x 25 Adjust rod

| M2 w 45 Adjuse red

Fod end

#5 8Ball

H2 x 1OPH
M2 Nut

M3 x 10Ca
M3 Hylon nut
#1 FW

M4 x 6585

ad

3ad pay

Ll

POTquAEEU-03d

nylon nut (A=-65)

Mount cthe adjust rod (F), shown in page 14,

the elevator lever (A-23). (Refer to STEP M)

(220

3.

Connecting the elevator torque lever

at a é5mm ball of

{A=50) with the Llink
lever (A-40) with the rod (D), firmly cwo M4 x & Ss (A-67) by
which the elevator torque lever (A-50) i3 fixed,

Connect the aileronm lever (A-51) with the link lever (A-40) by

means of the rod (D), Firmly tighten M4 nylon nuc (A-56} by which

the aileron lever (A-51) is fixed.
Connect the collective pitch lever (A) (A-38) with the L-cype

(&),

crank (A-52) wich a rod {E).

a ¥ 2 3 4 -] T 7 8 T 10

3




[Swep B |

B—I[. 708> FROEIT

7R P ROMEIT
1) IECHBITE A4 r—dic(B—2)7a0 - Fa7—(
E-B)RA3ArTHETRTIHBMIC(B—9 IMBX10Cs &
(B=~10)M8+ 40wy bTRGTET.
2) (B=1)}972v—Lit(B—8 )8 —~H2 o hRF—L
(B=B)2=No¥Fari—Ritiale2(B-9)MEX10Cs
E(B=10)M38+4aryd o TMHIET,
)@ D(B~1)9TF7v—aidSAFTERTE(A-
QlA4 7L —oOfRIC(BE—9)M8X10Cs (B
—10IMB+ ot ot o FTHEHEDLE T, ( FRI4AFEDA )

ASSEMBLING THE FRONT

@ (B—d)y—FzvrAla(B—1)#Fd21L—1
E{BE—9)M3X10C E(B—10)MB+ 10+ ¢
THHLET,

@ ME@DOCsér4mar BB LTFAL,

4) (B—8B)4—#39rICl2( B—T ) —#Iffi7 5 —
2(B-0)M8X10Cs & (B—11)23FW.(H—10) M3 #
daddy b THAPMEALOCRICERLTHRESL 2T,

8) (B=5)#—F3oL b (BE(B=¢6)H=2530L )

CIe(B—4)9=79- b AIR(B—-9)M8X 10Cs

E(B—-10)MB+4nrs+ hTHRETZ, ABC(B=-3)

Fodr v PR —ERATET,

B—1. 70 hFERERR
VIEW OF FRONT SECTION COMPLETE

Bl 7ok

| sFTr—0 | FEe

BORIT ASSEMBLING FRONT SECTION

isuh frame
1 | Front stay (R.L.)

] 1 | servo mount stay

| IR I | Servo mount (A)

| P86 1 1 | Servo mount (B)

| p=g i ! | Servo mount (C)

1 =7 | #=Eiti— | 1 | Serve mounting bar

R=8 |2—v_ras-BideA| | |cocling cover mounting

|!n—n MK 10 Ce | 2 | member

{p-19 iMa fresrsr | W 3 x 10Cs

| B=11 | w8 pw | 2 [# Hylon mut

[ e R et
ASSEMBLING THE FRONT SECTION (2)}. Temporarily secure the servo mounc (A)
1), Mount the fromt stays (B~2) (left and (B=4) at the sub frame (B-1) with M3 x

Ttight) at the position shown on the illus-
tration of the main frame assembled in the
former clause with M3 = 10Cs (B-9) and M3
nylon nut (B-10).

2). Mount the servo mount stay (B-3) and the
cooling cover mount metal member (B-B) at
the sub frame (B-1) with M3 x 10Cs (B-9) and
M3 nylon nut (B-10).

3).{1). Temporarily secure the sub frame (B-1)
of 2) at the position shown on the
illustration of the main frame (A-0) with
four M3 x 10 Cs (B-9) and M3 nylon nut
(B-10) only atr the lower side.

4).

5).

10Cs (E-9) and M3 nylon nuc (B-10).

{3). Firmly tighten Cs and nylon nuts of

(1) and (2) more.

Being careful se thet you may not make a
misrake in the mounting direcrion, tempo-
rarily wmount the servo mount bar (B-7) at
the servo mount (B-6) with M3 x 10Ces (B-9),
¢ Brg (B-11) and M3 nylon nut (B-10).

Mount the serve mount (B) (B-5) and the
servo mount (C) (B-6) ar the servo mount (4)
(B=4) with M3 x 10Cs (B-9) and M3 nylon nut.
And Mount it at the servo mount stay (E-3)
as well,

-0



c-2

Drive nut

Cc-11

C—1. TS EMMBILT ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE SECTION

_C=10

TSR
Tdo b, A0~4B YR oHBICR S TVWET,

1) 208U TVBFSTATreb, Fo4T00 00—,
ALy belALES,

() F3479 20 —SMMEATC e BRI
FI4 T 0w ~BEER-TTFI,

2) (C=58)F=—t—z—3—, (=8 )or—0¥75:
(C=1)24—=2—-F—0—ODMiLAN, EF47% 2 Tl
hitr Ey, By, PEeoEFPBAL, tEreFroh
PHAZHEHSCBELOBEAN, (C=8)2=)2¥7 » 0K
SALBFECTIC—6) =007 02ELTESCE
SHTET,

3 (C=1)}22—F—F——Z(0—2)2FaFa—(
SNTFYTAA)B(C—-3 IMBXI6Cs THMHITET, Bin
fiitid, 2EO(C-3)IMIX I6Cs EBFICHMHGITFR

4) = =F2(D—-2)(D=8)% T LH=nF—i2X¥s
vEREERTRAA I LAt 2B ERIKZIITOT
CLTRBHI T OCTEAET, iffL, 228D A0 kot
BRE-—TRECMISZCLFFABLTIEOT FAL,

) =L (C—T )iz ilogdubBid 32 biCBRTS
BRI (C~8 )MIX12C £ (C=1W0)MA3FI Rt b
(C=11)8X8X I FW. THESHLET,

%

ENGINE SECTION
This kit is for 40 to 45 class engines for helicop-

rers. 3

1), Remove the drive nut, drive washer and collect
which are Turnished ar the engine.

KOTE: In case if ir is difficulc to remove the
engine washer, use a drive washer puller.

2)s Inserr a taper spacer (C-35), a coolinp fan (C-6)
and a sctarter pulley (C=1) in this order, Then,
righten them with the drive nut. When tightening
them, use a cross-type wrench. Provide the wrench
with a lomg rod ar its forcipg part and wind the
cooling fan (C-6) with a rowel. Then, rturn rthe
cooling fan (C-6) to sufficiently tighten them.

) Provide cthe starter pulley (C-1) with a clureh
shoe (C-2) having a bearing and tighren it with two
M3 = 16Cs (C-9). Tighten two cap screws uniformly.

4). The needle and carburettor collars (D-2) and
(D=3) are not mounted here because they become an
obstacle when mounting the engine ar the main frame
later., However, it is to be confirmed here that
the cthrottle of the engine is completely shut at
ics SLOW position.

5% Temporarily secure the engine mount (C-7) at the
engine in the direction shown on cthe illusrrarion
with a M3 x 12Cs (C-8), M3 nylon nut (C-10) and
3x9xlFW (C-11).

C—1. =vovREITHRE
VIEW OF ENGINE SECTION COMPLETE

C) TS MOBET

C) ASSEMBLING ENGINE SECTION

E T e

PRyl

sa,p84= ROIK

Brefi R o808
e
I R o S
| ey

M3X12Cs

MAx1ECs

ME# 4o+

dmax

s b
FW

.u|
i
|
|

P P S A

| starter puiley (L)
Clutch shoe :|
Cluteh lining |Pre-assembled
| Brg. HKOG09

| Taper spacer

| Cooling fan
Engine mount

M3 x 12Ce

1M1 x 16Cs

| M3 Hylon nut

|3 x 9= 1FW

10

Zh=




D—]. T OBt F MOUNTING THE ENGINE

D—1. T2 v IEHER
SECTIONAL VIEW FOR MOUNTING THE ENGINE

S

TSR E
1) CA—0) #4559 b=24 (8HITH ) Ic,

AN T,

2) @ OTHALH T (A—0)sd4x7L=5(
1A PEERI SIS DS

MUK IDOTHES,
AEESLTARET,

@ (C—T)xilyvags pe(A—0) it sai—5
(MTHEIC(D—6 )M3X12Cs & (D—8 ) 8xax

IFW. (D=9 )M8r 4o+ THiEDICLET,

8) MMETRRTIMC, (A=) 5 %0 E(C—-1)2
$=t=F = - LOMRYN I mTRFTC LSBT, (C~-T)
TRV rE(A=D ) A4y T -2 (MY TR
BB (D—6IMEX12Cs £ (D—9 IMBF4avsys k%

HOfET.

E) (A=2) 275 2F<ak(C-1)R2s—3—F—y—
OREME—ET 0L, ERHPF v - OFASOMTIE S

452 EERTD
(D=1 )5 =0odhesui (D=4 )24 =5 (e

a_/
OSzrorDifs
In case of OS engine

@

S el E
In case of ENYA engine

G

£ToT,
MERD, FREHMTTTFSC.

4 BERTE= L0t =T (D=2 )5 (D—8)@x+ 71
W=7 =it gt, (D-2 R T L =5 —-03H
RID—BIMBEXS Sa (D=8 )% s Flrimhs—z
*RR(D—T)IMBXx2BCe (T 1S TR TR ET,

(A=2 )23 ;5 e ETHRRITLNEMN

LODEIZ, T2 @A0y bilo —8 —HLBORR, 4+
LB AL ELCASONRIZ, A0 oo —% —3
EMOHICH + L - YNEHG EHSE LT 45 ONRICK 2
#ice s L, RETET,

5) (D=1)s—Yuari—% 1352 eEmTasc
D—=10IM38 %5 Ts TlR{FiTET,

8 (D-N) A4 v—bME+? %, 152 THRT
S{UMIC (D~ 12)M 8 X 10Cs TR ITZ T,

O 2o s AT T THALES - Fasliit TR %
T 72, 73 VM THIHEAVTL: 5,

D-4
L 1mmd
- D—1 AT L—-ABTFHEANDNS ?
o Insert from the underside 10mmg
- D-11 of the main frame.
e

—

D-5 ;
b-2
@
o

| o

D) TLUOBME MOUNTING ENGINE

] D=1 b 08 R 1 | Cooling covar
| b=2 lasFLii—ss= 0s5m | 1 |cob lever collar (for 05)
| b= . tuef | 1 | cab lever collar (for ENYA)
i =4 RA = A 1 | Starting belt
[ o-s [Msxpss |1 | maw 3se
| D=6 |M3x12Ce | £ | M3 % 12s
| D=7 |MEX26Cs 1315) 1 | M3 x 28cs (axs)
D=6 [EX8®1 FW | 4 |3axssx1r
[ D=8 |MA+des. b 4 | M3 Nylon nut
| D-10 |M3%E TS 4 | M3 x STR
l Dell | 20— LML -7 ! | Main freme reinforcement
| p=12 M3 x10CH | & | shatt
i ! | | M2 % 1oce

MOUNTING THE ENGINE
1}.  As shown on the illustration, provide the

pre-assembled wmain frame (A-0) with a
cooling cover (U-1) and a starting belt
{D=4).

2).(1). Insert the engine assembled in (c)

from downwards of the pre-assembled mein
frame (A-0), being careful for the
direction of the engine as shown on the
1llustration.

(2). Temporarily set the engine mount (C-7)
at the pre-assembled main freame (4-0)
with M3 x 12Cs (D-6), 3x9xl FW (D-B) and
M3 nylon nut,

3). As shown in the side view, mount the
engine mount (C-7) and the pre-assembled
main frame (A-0) at the position where the
interval berween the clutch bell (A-2) and
the starter pulley (C-1) is lmm and parallel
each other. Then, tighten the M3 x 12Cs
(D-6) and the M3 nylon nut (D-9).

NOTE: 1f the clesrance between between the
clutch (A-2) and the starter pulley (C-1)
is not fixed, various faulty conditions

such as wvibration and/or breakage of
Eears may occur. Sa, meaguring the
clearance by turning the clutch (A-2) by
vyour hand, accurately mount them.

4). Mount either of carburerror coliar (D-2)
or (D-3) to your engine. 1In case of a
carburertor collar (D-2) for 08 engine, use
M3 x 3 S8 (D-5). And in case of a carbu-
Tettor collar (D-3) for ENYA engine, use M3
%X 25 Cs (JIS) (D~7). At this time, ser it
Bo that the carburettor lever may be located
45° above the horizontal line at the righe
side when the throttle rorer of the engine
is fully opened and may be locared 45° above
the horizontal line at the left side when
the throttle lever of the engine is fully
closged,

5). Mount the cooling cover (D-1) by M3 x 5Ts
(D-10) at the position shown on the ilius-
tration.

6). Mount rthe main frame reinforcement shaft
(D=11) by M3 x 1l0Cs (D12} at the position
shown on the i1liustration.

7). Here, mount the neesdle which is once
removed in the clause "ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE
SECTION". It is good that & plug is also
mounted here,

{+]



Step E

E SYF 42U F¥v—0MIIT ASSEMBLING THE LANDING GEAR

SUF«VFyY—OHAT

D (E-3)22:+/20FOD4 CcRNES, F341—Bes
VEHT(E=1)2&y bty FANB LAY,

2) (E-1)2% 5 b4 TR(E-8) 242 ns FRpm
EMEOANET. (E—1)2%, prtq FEghd S TN
FpoANSEMO(E—3 ) 2% b KL, (E—-1) 24
7 M TORSHH SO RMBTL S,

B (E-2)adzb7y FPBlA=D) 21 L—tiL(E
—BIMAXISCa LA E-T )MaF 4+, rOMHIEE
To (A= 0 ) A4 22— LOBECERTS(E—5) M4
X15Cs RIELHOEBICL, @73, I "BREORMHH &
WicRL L 2T,

4) (R—2)X#vl-?-,-PIC(E—SJR#-:F;«;-F§{£
=4)MEX12PHE (E-68)MB+40 3., k ClNEEE
T (E=-1)2% o b4 7ORMM, E5t biCE L AR
LARMCEBLTTFE .

E) BuF ¥ y—OME T ASSEMBLING OF LANDING GEAR

E=1 | a3 krtd4'Y 3 | Skit pipe

E=1 T 17 2 kit foot

E-2 ! L 4 Skit band

E=¢ | M3x12 PH ] Im:ln’u
| B=8 | Max1S O | 4 | M4x 15cs |
| B=8 [ Mareavrae | m | MY Nylen nue
LEriue = LT }

E—4

ASSEMBLING THE LAMDING GEAR

1} Widen the screw mounting part of the skid band
(E-3) a lietla by using a screw driver, and che skid
pipe (E-1) may be easily inserred.

2} Provide the skid pipe (E-1) with two skid bands
(E=3) at each wide. It is better that the skid bands
(E-3) =may be located about lem from the end at the
nen-bent aide of the pipa.

3). Mount the skid foot (E-2) at the main frame {a=0)
with M4 % 15 Cs (E-5) and M4 nylon nuc (E-7). The Mi
% 15Cs which 1s used at the rearvard of che main frame
(A-0) 4s temporarily set here and will be more
tightened in the clause J) "MOUNTING THE TAIL BLADE"
later.

4). Mount che skid bands (E-3) at the skit foor (E-2)
with M3 x 12 PH (E-4) and M3} nylon nut (E-6). Be
careful so that the tip ends of the skid pipes (E-1)
may be faced to the same side at both right and left
sides.

O P R T

oy




¥l 7L—FomT

F=1 R RS TR TN
P=¥ & F=aTuo=F
F=8 AdeTL =Pl —T
P | #-mofl—¥ .

|

-t

F) MAXING THE BLADE

[Fel | 40 Semi-symmerrical main

blade 1'
F=2 | 40 Semi-symmetrical tail |
blade
| F=3 | Main blade retractable tube

|F=% | Tail blade retractable tube

FINISHING THE BLADE

2. (s

illustration.

F—]. 7L —F®MI FINISHING THE BLADE

24T - FDRE
100mm In case of main blade A0t

F—aFL—FOBE&
In case of 1ail blade
B0mm BOmm

|
e e e
T

R e

Je—FOmI
D (F=D)aaedr=—t{F=2)F—71L FOREP
mn%mﬁﬁvF*—f—ﬁﬂsbﬁﬁmaiﬁm&&UiT=
2) M (F—8 )IREF«—7(60%2000)12(FP=1) x4

=R lEAN, 122 ERTTATHEC(F=23)
EBEF-—-788-FLET, L5 1RO (F=-1)74
Fr—FLAETLET,

@ (F—4)7— A7 = —7 (40X400) dEEIZ(
F=2)d =t~ il £,

8) vAL-EBCHERBaY, 152 PCRRTHMC(F —
3 IREF - 7OMEE5 -¥» T, BEFUBCETICHE
(P—8) R+ 2 —7EWORHLLR S hESTTLEE2Y.
FHie T L—FHCEBATAE THE-TFaLN.

4) HEESE-L(FP=1) (P2 a4 mFr=dFv—FR
BO(F=8)(FP—4 )Rra—-72(F—-1)(F=-2)
S vF =T - FOMBICESATH s FLET,

() MAEpErE T (F—1)(F=2)44 nF—nTL=F
A TSR, ERREEIRD L E 2L ST TFAV.

B) #o bLEBRDIF-8) (F=d ) MEa=-7L(F-
1YV (F=2) x4 v F—aFL—FORCHMEERNE> 1
BLTHAZTT,

1). Polish the surface of main hlades (F-1) and vail bhlades (F-2) with sand paper of
about 300 meshes to finish it smoothly.

Pur one of the main blades (F-1) in the recractable tubes (60 x 2,000)

(F=3) and cut off the flexible tube (F-3) to the dimension shown on the

Cur the other main blade as wsll as above.

(2). Put both tail blades (F-2) in the retractable tubes (40 x 400) (F-4) for
tail blades as well as the above,

3). MNow, boil water inm the pot, Pulling both ends of the retraccable tubes (F-3),
slowly apply steam to both surface and rear sides of the retractable tubes directly
to the steam coming from the boiled water. Do this uncil the recrractable tubes stick
to the surface of the blades.

4). Cut off both ends of the rerractable tubes (F-3) and (F-4) which comes our of the
main and tail blades (F-1) and (F-2).

NOTE: If any bubble comes out in several weeks, do the same as abave.

5. Pour an instanc adhesive between the cut retractable film tube (F-3) ,(F=4) and

the main and tail blades (F-1) and {F-2) in order to cement them togerher.

F—[. 7L — F®s85 » X 5% BALANCE ADJUSTMENT OF BLADES

Horv o
Thread solder

Firmily fix.
ol b o G e

rd Blade balancer

5 T
(F=1 ) F=2) s duF—nTL=-FO~3 A MBET

vt NS Laligital D T —ORITICELTE, BLE

BUFEA e 2T O THELTE-TTFELL,

1) #“5-2E\BRICH, BHA T L DT L —FRT5 =5
MA3XB0PHEIIE MAX30E&F2EMBF 2+ 2 AVBE
TH, CLTIE, TL—Fao oo —RMHLTONS 2 0%
BHRLET,

2) M (F=1)24sTb—FOM3EMIDREFTHEE

LT (F-8 )@ =—JFcaitdy,

@ A2 PERFTEME (F-1 )24 -FL—-FOME
MEFL=Fnsos—OMER LT, MO T2
BUF—1 1247 —FREAATL-#0 dRRHT
g, LDER, (F-1) 240 Fb—FERTL—FRS
s —OEmdEporERL, ZRD(F=1 )47
b= BAL, T L Bt B Lok — O N 5 o 1B — (R
EuSAHELET,

8 Fr—Fraso4—DEREETHLENTATZT,

4) @ 2@ (F—1)sa2F L~ FdihPRETESE ST
i, 2RO (P—1 ) 24T L—FOHs-2RENT
gt W h—HD( F—1 ) 24 07— FEd Tl
TANEARTFR2FENTOUVTEREDET,

B BUEO(F—1)240FL—FE, 0%k
TR S 20 mOHIEEE £6FIT, 2HDI(F-1) 2
42— FhikERBIE s L CHLNET, (F=2)
F=nFr—-FbABEELVET.

@ HERBTAL-EDF 2 Cs FOW3 25t H, FALE
ADHACEFERBLET,

B) BLEO(F=1) 24270~ FOREME-S 20 mT—8HH
EOHZWMIE, #0 FIATE2Z~80MeEHICHI, 4
—@ TRt ¥ (F-1) 47— FORRLHD
LEknrgh, rrr—TonhadsBREEERATES LT,
(P=2)F—a7L— FREMBICLIT, TMERECH -
FTLEMIBELTTFEV,:

8) :avyeAnBSE, RO (R-8 JEFET-71LHT
FHFOLS v Fr—TRAF2FLETTIRK2HD (
F=1)(F=2)2dw-s=—nTFre—FiclshET, £50(
Fo1)adrTFL—FOFIa%298—7k, +Faa¥
WETENLETLTALOIIE, RSB LEIANAOTLE .

L e

e ey
Transcribing mark

\. @ 8 Anvil

BALANCE ADJUSTHMENT
Now, the balance of both main and tail blades

{F-1) and (F-2) is to be adjusted. This balance

adjustment iz one of the mosc imporrant points for

any of helicopter to f£ly in safecy,

A For the balance adjustment, & blade balancer
{which is cne of the optional extras supplied by
BIROBO INDUSIRIAL CO.,LTD.), M3 x 30PH or M3 x 30
all-chreaded bar and ctwo M3 nuts are requived.
Here in this clause, the explanation is made for
the use of the blade balancer.

2y.(1): Drill M3 and M4 holes of cthe main blade

(F~1) in the rerractable tube (F-3). by using
a drill.

(2). Imsert an axis of the blade balancer
through the M3 nole of the main blade (F-1) as
shown in the illustracion. Then, sufficiently
tighten the twe nuts, putting two main blades
{F=1) between the belancers. At this rtime,
locate the main blades (F-1) almost at the
center position of the blade balancer and set
two main blades so that thev may be locared on
the seme erraight line when both ends of the
blade balancer is held by vour hand.

3). Try to raise both ends of the blade balancer.

43.61). Ar this time,if two main blades (F-1) stops

horizontally, it can be said that accurate
balance of the two wain blades (F-1) has been
secured, I1f either of the two blades comes
down, no balance is secured.

(2). Add a weight like a small cap screw or the
iike to the position 20mm inwards of the end
of a lighter bhlade (F-1) until both two main
blades (F-1) becomes completely horizontal.
Do the same for both two of the rail blades
(F=2).

(3). When perfect horironrality is secured,
weigh the weight of the toral added cap
screws. And prepare a solder of the same
weight of the added cap screws.

5). Drill a hole of #2 ro 3mm dia. at the thickest
part 20mm inwards from the top end of the lighrer
mein blade (F-1). Cut off the thread solder
weighed in the clause 4).(3) a little longer tham
the thickness of .the main blade and tap it in the
blade by using hammer, and fix it with an instant
adhesive. Do the same for the rail blade (F-2).
The drilled hole should be completely stopped up
wirh the thread sclder.

6). Stick a red or blue tracking tape of the
transcribing marks (R-3), which are one of the
standard accessories, to both main blade at the
part into which the thread solder is tappeé. The
tracking tape of different color should be used
at the two blades, respectively, in order to
easily distinguish the color when adjusting the
tracking.

T Rl T T, e T ]



wLUER 3

G, T —J)L/3A TE @ IL T | ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE SECTION

EBEENNTES

G) F—NAA4 THOMIT ASSEMBLING TAIL FIPE SECTION

G-6

G-4
G-5

Fed it Drill.
e

G-3

S Bo b A Cutoff

Cement with instant adhesive,
a=-2 |
a-3
G—4
a=-6 |
G=F

|
|

G-1 | r—aitaz
FmpBIA T A0 AR EOODEA )
| #=% P3¢ T THIF

Tail pipe
| Tail drive pipe
4,k | (#1 x 600 BS Pipe)

I
]
]
I
1 Tail holder
2

Pt — | Tail drive pipe guide
AIGHATE DT
| MBXE Sa Fi9 Pipe clamp
| M3 » 5858

F—ANA THROBEUT
@ (G=8B)F—nESATL LU ERA22CER
FTRIC, B2 —BTIWMIPOEO E T,

ASSEMBLIRG THE TAIL PIPE

1).(1). As

shown in the illuscraticn, three

H) F—iliviavaNB

DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF THE TAIL TRANSMISSION

DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF TAIL MISSION

@ #o bLIZ(G—=8)5—ES4 Tt THA ¥ @G tail drive pipe guides (G-3) are cut off TR (Pre-asseshled)
LSO e % UG THIIET by a cutcer or the like. [TH=0 | f=nilzls - MIW T 1 | Tall misalon pre-assembled
i K i 2. 2)= Attach the tail drive pipe guide (G=-3) | s=1 |, L= | 1 | Tail pitch lever
2) DTHEEZ(G=B)F—VFS4 734784 FE(G=2) made in the above (1) at the position shown | H=2 |#=—a¥e—noxX WH | &1 | Tail gear box (A) (B)
= e st T e an the illustrarion of the tail drive pi H-1 | 74 s&8r—HB(H 1 | Hiter qear, H-type (Right)
i e b e Hls N T F_‘t} (G-2) (#3 x 600BS pipe) with an adhesivepz‘zi B . (o) i M RURL G )8 Sl T LALE)
Tl EEATHREELIT. (RECETLTFaV,) cementing {Completely adhere it). f=5 | $—s1l—t 1 Ta;: lst shaft |
8) (G=1 )7 =t d TOHMICEBLT(G—3) %= F 3). Being careful for che direction of the :::: | :::T;:;f } ::11 ﬂ:,:::“ |
A Tt T TR T £ BT L A tail pipe (G-1), dinsert rail drive pipe T e 2 | Thrust cup ring |
FATEATRAS AL TRATATECRSMCRLAAET, (6=3) so thar it may become the dimension | H=3 [axs e~ 2 |3 x5  collar
HERMEEANE (G—1 ) 7—not 4 TORMICE > THRLUA shown in the {llustration. Next, pour | w117 . 1 |7Tx7 collar i
. =11 | 3 |
H(B—8)F—RESATHLTHAE 4 e instant adhesive along inwardly of the tail (Bl Babuion Ao A L |Tail pltch rod
ZUG =12 7= pipe (G-1) and adhere and £ix the tail drive | H-12 | Brg. 685 OF 2 | Brg. &85 op
1 FiCENEELET i | H=13| » @oss 22 3 | Bry. 685 32
o pipe puide (G-3) to the tail pipe (G-1). H-14| ¢ SETHZME 2 |Brg. SKTI.2 x B
4 @ (G=1)57—nst4 7OEPHABDIEL > TI S M@IC ( -?»).(1.)‘.i Provide the tail pipe (G=1) with the H=18 | Bodv b W 1 | Jaint (A)
= s = 19 pipe eclamp (G-5) and the tail holder H-16 | # =& 7L =F&a¥— (B |&2 |Tail blade holdar (A) (B}
= s =, i — bk |
(; 5 J:;.Q ATE53272AN(G—4 ) 7—nkit (G-4) at the npotched side of the tail He1T | 96 #=n 2 |#5 mall
=X Ts pipe {G-1). B-18 | $—e¥ar L=t 1 | Tail pitch plate
v I = = NOTE: The tail holder (G-4) is to be firml Bl |0 k2o p x| Dee mre
) (G=4 )= ¥—2(G—1)5—nd47D q_“placed in thé groove of the eail pipz H-20 | #—aw. #7L—papya— | 2 |Tail pitch plate stopper
M Lomh EARTFaL, (G-1). el e
H-2 1 x o
@ (G=5)F 194725703 2BHIAATIC (23. Ti.ghtegl;.ns the screw of the #19 pipe R-a:r:::; i.}l 2 (M2 x 8PH
! el G-5), firmly mount the tail hold = |
-0 r-meartioe) Ry LT, e . sl L jene
@ (G=6)MBX5 88 #(G~4)F—hts—ichy (3). Mount a M3 x 588 (G-6) at the cail n-2 |02 FW 2 |parw
HilTagT holder (G-4). H-27 M2+t 6 | M2 Mut
1 2 3 4 5 T 8 1m0

=t




I. 77— LN A T O ASSEMBLING THE

~
=~

o~
\\\\\ A

=
& gt
\"\

=
= S

@
/ M\,\\_
K x."' A-21

F=LNAT7OEET
X bDF -0l s CHBTTECL-TE 2T, B

DO, ¥y-0OREYNRL—2h, (H—11)5—n¥. %0

PP EH AL A TCHEIERBELTFEL,

D AI-1)%F—wF547cs7 b (H=0)F=niap
s (MK IRAS2 L OMIEESTANR( I —6 IMAXE
Ss THOHRUET, Gof e, was teEnEges (11—
EIMAXE Ss DAEWMEC - IZOFEHHE, ERfio(1-56)
M4 X6 5s 2Rpizd, HFEO@BCLT(I~1 )7 —5n
ESA T2 b2 d@D(I—6 )MA4 X6 Ss TlLotbk
MEAST T,

2) DeRMEIEll—1 )F—AFS54FL s 2 bE (H=5)
FeA B R S TU A RMBLTT A, L
—ERC L TOLOBEITIE, —ERE LI HT (H-15)
Sad s P (RWOHAHES ( I—-1 ) F=w k34T 47 )
PEELTTFIL,

) @ (G—1)F—witg P ]—2)F—AT—hkns

—TiRaA, ASAICEFRTAMBIC(A=0) 2407
ek (HEIH ) O RAACHBITLTANT FED,

16/

4}

=
o
B

TAIL PIPE SECTION

-,

@

(A—0) s 7 L— L (HTHE)IDORNEL (I—2)

F=AT—bbpf-—aIREEDE, 452 THERET
EMWBER (I -4)52 727 —L2F -3 (1=T)
MBXBECs & (I -9 M3 Frdmisd o bTRGITET,
() (1 =-4)58727r=425=%(0—1)%—t

4T EEBCLTT R,

(A=0)%—nisbw(RATH ICHMILI -
1) F—WFF4F 02 7b%, (G=—1)F =it 2Ok
FHMLT(A=D) r4v7L—L (#YB)D(A~-21)
Lopd ek (AICANE,

(H=—0 ) #=ni 23 (HMUB)E2(GC—4)7—
At =z Y F =t TOMI T O)-FO (G—6)
MB8X5 Ss CLohiEELET.

(I=1)%—AF34TL s 2 0 (A-21) Bads
FADREL - h EAZBE(G—1)F—A747D
E» ([ -7)MBXB5Cs & (I—9)MB+4D iy
»F2RLBTRELVEELE Y.

() COMBIC(H~-0) F—21 w2 s (BITH) MK

Q)

@

@

@

1) F=ii4 TWORM I  HOUNTING TAIL PIPE SECTION

-t | =W ERAT Ly T H(# 16X ETO) 1 | I-1 | Tail drive shafs
I=2 | #=pTd—bhb¥= 4 | #l.6 x 670)
1=3 | FEs—0 1 1-2 | Tail boom halder
I-4 | ssrar—tmsr— I I-1 | ¢5 pall
1=8 | Mzxio PH I I-4 | Radius nrm atay
I-6 | MAXE S 8 | 15 | M2 x l0PH
1-7 | M3XBE Cs 4 I1-6 | M4 x 63s
| 1=2 [ M2sar I 1-7 | M3 x 35cs
| 1=9 | M3zd4mssar 1 I-8 | M2 Mut
| I=10| 3#—aupo—-al.TH (012 % 8T0) 1 I-9 | M3 Kylon nut
| I=11| S¥-dpe=dts T (o8 XBOPF) 1 I-10 | Rudder control shaft
1 I | (#1.2 x B70)
- 1-11] Rudder control pipe
| | g3 x soopE)

HERETEMT, AFLLBBILTTa,

{A=21) Lad b (AID(A-—TIMA X6 5= 88

).

3)-

BEFT(I—-1)#—NES4 T b eBRLET,

ASSEMBLIRG THE TAIL PIPE

().

The tail transmission section of this kit

has be assembled before shipment.

Before

mounting, check to see if the roration of the

gears of this tail

transmission section is

smooth and the movements of the tail pitch rod

{H=11) is also smooth.

432013,

drive shaft (I-1) by tighrening all of the

four Mé x 6 55 (I-8).

Bow, check to see if the tail drive shafc
{1-1) mounted in the clause 1) is complerely
aligned with the lst tail shaft (H-3). If
not, correct the tail drive shafr (I-1)
around the exi: of the joint (a)(BE-15) by
your fingers wuntil they are in complere
alignment. P
(1). Provide the tail pipe (G-1) with a

tail boom holder (I-2) and pur it in by

pressing it from upwards of the main
frame (A-0) ar the position shown on the
illuscracion.

{2). Align the hole position of the pre-
assembled main frame (A-0) with the hole
position of the tail boom holder (I-2).
Attach the radius arm sray (I-4) to the
position shown on rhe illustration and
mount it with a M3 x 35 Cs (1<7) and a M3
nylon nur (I-9).

NOTE: Keep the radius arm stay (I-4) at
right angle for cthe tail pipe (G-1).
Take 3n the teil drive shafr (I-1)
mounted on the tail transmission {pre=-
assembled) (H-0) cthrough the rail pipe
(G-1) up to the joint (A) (A-21) of the
pre-assembled mein frame (A-0).

Firmly £ix the pre-assembled ctail
transmigsion (H-0) at the tail holder
(6-4) with M3 x 555 (G-6) in the clause
4)=(3) "ASSEMBLING THE TAIL PIPE".

£3}. Loosening the M3 x 35 Cs (I-7) and M3
nylon nut (I-9 ), adjust the position of
the tail pipe (G-1) so that che tail
drive shaft (I-1) may be sufficiently may
be located deep in the joint (A) (a-21).

E)s As shown in the illustration, sufficient-
ly insert the rail drive shafr (I-1) in the
pre-assembled tail trapnsmission and tighten
it with M4 x 6 55 (I-6). When cightening, do
M4 x 6 Ss (I-6) on the diagonal 1line,
respectively,. Namely, after ome set screw is
tightened, next righten the setr screw which
is placed at the diagonal line of the former
screw. As shown in the above, mount the tail

Finally, fix ic.

shafr (I-1).

HOTE: At this time, the pre-assembled
tail transmission (H-0) should be
located left and horizontal when
observed from the rear side of the
helicopter.

(4). Tightening the M4t x 6 55 (A-7) of the
joint (A) (A-21), f£ix the tail drive

10—




ket

J. EROB{TIF MOUNTING THE TAIL BLADE

RRAOMTE (E)NSSRGCEHLET.

D (J-1)AFER(J-2)EAREOMREZ, REM~ 7
L—f, FEEFABISLV—ENRTFEYTT,

2) M (J=1)kPERCA 52 TRRTIMCAE S,

(J—8)ts T FemifiTaRealeT,

@ (J=2)FEERCLAMKNEHITZT,

3) (J-2)BEHER% 12X MCRRLTHAIBIC(J-8)
AEFW. (J—=5 )MBXIZPH(J—T IMB+40st|
TR ET,

) (J-2)EEERR, BHE&F»sRETHAT (H-0)
Foioboal (MUK LHMCLIBIINATTFR
L

(J—4 )7 —NT—LTFL=RA(E-H)% *Z0F4
YR -ORTT OTHESELTURE(E-3)M
X BC E(E=TIMAF40 2+ bT({A=0) 4
4o —a (IR ICRGTE T,

@ (J—6)MIX20Csiz(J—8)Z3FW. 211 (J
=1 X (T =9 )R PRECELET. e (J =8 ) %4
FHEFT(G—1)F—Atd 7R3 (T -4 ) =—
AT AT L—228L, (1=7 IM3+40>du D
(@=L ) #—nts FIL@MBLTFEL,

) (J—1)RERROCRMTE, FEEiclEaiienge
HEBLTFE. |

8) (H=18)#=nTL—pFHEas—(A-BIIC(F=-2)%
AT L~FE(I-T)I)MBXIZCE(I—-10)MBF+40
¥ e bT, HFEFERALCOBRIEFETET.

() MEemEs b RTHHEHC(F-2 ) 7T L—F
REGLETOT, (FP=2)F =7 L= FORNR( HED
B ) SRS h oFmEicE CHRRETE T,

8) (I—11)3F—asto—pie 7 b2860mich FLZ
Ts

T b LRATI—11) &~ ba—abis 2 b2(1-12)
SH—alra—nHliFIEAdR, (N—8 )T oxRAFPad
ChBIR2E(I-11)53 =g be=iny T hiCn 4
A ET, nLFfREI-1) 5 ¥ ba-niy Tk
et (N=3 ) 7L R b2 a4 2 b {(B) OFIC—
APEANII=11)3F¥—asba—=nisT bON TR
LU IN=-B) 7S sAb vt F(BYIEARET, /A
HPRFEESTVEREEL T TS0,

8) NSO (N=-3 )P S rRFdaqd s b(B)E(
N—=1)os ks FeRFIET,

9) @

4) ©

fI—12)S =g ra—Ats T2 (G=1)7—wm
A4 FEZ@FRF—FThBwET, (J-1 ) kERHOIO0

Drill in alignment with the hole of J-3
by using a chisel or a drill.

1-12
ey
N=T 0
NN
FATIMT N N

HWEY - FUAT
J—3OmMicE
bHTHITD

\

Bending |
=12 ‘f‘
) 12mm
MN—7 e =
NN T S
Bending
12mm 1
10) (A-0 ) a4 7L —L (MUK C@ETS(I—-12)3

F=a o —rts AT,
DA N— AT B =TT Ly

12 FERRTIHE(N-—T)
(I=2)F—F—=Lths

F—2RAGS(1-TIM3X35CsDMEE(A-5 ) 606
Brg. & ¥ — 2M{30 3 (A—4B)M 3 X 35Cs DB CERE L

el

{

| ~~

E7 5 e H

Soldering

ol S

1) RRomH I

-1 | * £ AR 1

-z | *FARR 1

-2 td Sty L}
J—4 FomT—bFp=a 2 |
J=5 | MBx 18 PH 41
d=6 | M3 x20 Cs z|

d=T7 | MBF40urs b 8
i~8 | 53 PW g
I=2 | *TRRMENE 1
I=10| ®E + » t|
d=11| Ma=12 Cs 2 |
|
i
\\% J) MOUNTING TAIL BIADE

| -1 | Horizontal tal blade 1

J=7 | =2 | Vertical tail blade 1

| 3-3 | pipe band : |

| 3=4 | Tail poom brace 2

| #-5 | #3 x 16PH E]

| 3=6 M3 x 20Ca 2

| 3-7 | 43 Nylea nuc 8

I-8 | @IFW &

J=9 | Sub plate for horizontal 1

tail blade
‘ J=-10 | Sub plare for vertical tatl
blade
s - LT A | #=11 (M3 % l2Ce 2
: -
Soldering 4 e

\. 3 i1 hoom brace (J-4), Finally, fix it at
N—= ta: 00 =4}, nally, x it al

:Iw?tall pipe (G-1) with tha M3 nyloh nut

(I=7)-

BOTE: The inclinacion angle of hoth right
and left horizontal tail blade should
be uniform.

3).  Mount cthe tsil blade (F-2) ac the tall

HOUNTING THE TAIL BLADES

HOTE: Use the sack "W together with the
sack "J" ar the same time.
1). Both horizontal tail blade (J-1) and

vertical tail blade (J-2) should be painred

with a spray for foaming products or a

spray for plascic models, ALl other paints

are not suitable.

2)+ (). Turn the horizontal rtail dlades (J-1)

not complerely horizontal hur a litcle
downward, And drill a heole on esch half
of the horizontal tafl blades, which ia
used for mownting the pipe band (J-3},

(3). Drill the vertical rail blades for the
same purpose.

3). tount the vertical tail blades (J-2) by
#3mm FW (J-8)Y, M3 2 12PH (J-5) and M3 nylon
nut (J-7) at the position shown on the
flluscratdion,

HOTE: The vercical rail blade (J=2) should
be located at the right side when baing
cbserved it from the rear side of cthe
helicopter and should be kept at a right
angle with the preassembled rail trans-
mission (H-0).

4).(1). Mount both left and right tail boom

braces at the pre-assembled main Erame
(A-0) with M4 x 15 Cs (E-5) and a M&

blade holders (A and B) (B-16) with M3 x 12

Cs (1-7) and M3 nylon nut (T-10) so that you

may not make any mistake in the mounting

direction.

BOTE: As the rotation directicn of the tail
blade is clockwise when helag observed
from the side of the helicopter. the
front edge (thicker edge) of the tail
blade (F-1) should be faced clockwise.
Cut the rudder contrel shaft (I-11) to

the length of B60mm.

7).  Inserct tha cut rudder control shafe
(I-11}) in the rudder conmtrol pipe (I-17) and
solder two pleces of adjust jeines (B) (H-2)
to the tudder control shafc (I-11). When
soldering them, give solder to the rudder
control shatt (1-11) and adhere paste in the
adjust joint {B) (M-13). Then, ZInsert che
shaft fn che adjust felnr (B) (H=3) as
melting the solder artached to the shaft
(i=11}. At this time, be caraful so that
solder may not be splashed out,

a). Provide the soldered adjust
(8-3) with a rod end (H-1).

9).(1). Fix the rudder control pipe {I-12) ac
the tall pipe (G=1) by taping ot two points
here. One of these points s about 10om
before the horizontal tail blades (J-1) and
the other point 1z abour 20mm bafors the
vertical tail blades {J-2). fHowever, the
rudder control pipe (I=12) 18 to be secured
at place far by ahout BSam before the center
Iine of the pre-snsembled tail transmission
{B-0). ALl of the rudder contrel shafc
{I-11) after that place should remain alone.

). As shown in the {llustracien, bend the
wire sticker (N-7) of the rudder control
pipe (I-12) which in fixed at the pre-
assembled main frame (A-0), and the rudder
control pipe is to be fixed at the positicn

B).

joint (B)

5 3 7 i —12)5 & =23 g =t TE 8 pll b 1 nylon nut (E-7), which are temporarily of M3 x 35Cs (I-7) where the tail boom

me{irfp & ( J—2 ) RERRO 20 mIfldEVTLE S 7. 4B (1 5 S HiE S lIE] i e Sl M Sl oo S D) e e

ftZl, ([=12) 5% =3y ba=nit4 7R (H=0) Ricus@icmi T F s, LANDING GEAR", of M3 x 35 s (A-48) where the 606 bearing

T - = st {2). Provide the M) x 20 Cs (J-6) with holder (A-5)} is fixed. The rudder control

F=Aiyis{AUK)ORCEDHENIC 85 mE T ) (I-4)5¢727=—L27—iC, StepMIZFETBo o ¥ 3mm FW and pass it through the horizon- shaft (1-12) should be straight as much as

— -1 -— tal rail blades (J-1} and (J-9) aad put possible

@Lecis, thnbii (1 Y2 Km I bR EMOMEET. the tail pipe (G=1) between the pipe I1). Mount the rod (B), which 1is shewn in the

S P RIZRRLIMELTTFA Y, bands (J-3). Then, pass them throngh the STEP "M", at the radius arm stay (I-4).
1 2 3 4 5 6 a g 10

=11—=




Step K

K, > H#R# 3 T LOADING THE MECHANICAL PARTS

BEHF 2 IR
To be higher than the fuel tank height.

(HE)EE 4 PRy vr. —F5lR
NOTE: Silicon tube is to be used for fuel pipe.

BES Y200 FOMT
FINISHING THE FUEL TANK BAND /

7 g #4% — Filter

' &% » F 14 =~ Tothe carburettor

B MHEABHO

Fuel supply / discharge port
e M3 = M3screw

K-2

MifmIeLE T,
@ (KE—-1)#8Hso255co2(K—6 )M3xX 10PH
(E=7)&8FW. (K~9 ) M8+ CHfI3,
(R 2 ZRMT—7TCHEOTELERVTL 2 5,)
() (E—-1 )Mo rapmt s 2RB050 L FHREIE
ERLT Faly
AABOBEE(B—-1 )4 F2Lr—LcyT, (B—2)
PoLbAr-—ERHUEHRO(K—~8 )MB X5 TS M@
e VETHITET,
@ (E—8)MBX5TS ThH:(B-2)700bas—
el ET,
5) Zad 0B, 132 FTHRRTEHMBIC S mEOFEmF
~TE22KER Sy odBHESLY  WAEZICYT LR
EBLTI{GITTFaN,

4) @

2}. Adhere a control panel (E-4) (20x40x12) to the

3). ().

A3.. (1),

200) and make a base plate of the mechanical parts in accordance with
the methpd described in the clause F) "FINISHING THE MAIN BLADE".
pasicion shown on
the illustration of che base plate made in the ahove clause 1), with an
epoxi-orienced adhesive.

HOTE: Cut off che rectractable tube to be applied to the section where
the contrel panel (K-4) is to be mounted.

Bend the fuel tank band (K-2) to the dimension
illustracion.

(2). Place the fuel renk (K-1) on the base plate with M3 x 10 PH
(K=6), ¢3nm FW (K-7) and M3 nut (K=9). (I~ is better that the fuel
tank is fixed wich double-side stickable cape).

HOTE: Be careful for the direction of the fuel tsnk (K-1) and for
the wertical direction of the base plate for the mechanical
parts.

Fitcring the base plate of che mechanical parts to the sub frame
{B=1), drill holes for M3 x 5 T5 (R-B) for mounting it on the
£ront stay {B-1).

(2). Mount the base plave and the fronct scay (B-2) wich M3 x § TS
(K-8).

shown on the

Wi — 7

(BE) 24T L—FERBIRTLS & - Doubs-side stickabie tape ™,
NOTE: Do the same as those for the main blades. ] i
—L_5omm-——85mm—--50mm
5mm smm
Gy 4D #Es 2
K—1. ——-&\ Fuel tank ;
Receiver S b f
st — X ERmMOK-5%
i PR SRR
b A Cutoff KSof the .
] cementing surface.
_Filir -7 e / \
Double-side stickable tape  (=—>= —_—
T M Kedin
Control panel
AHWOEUT
D (E=8)X=% (65X1T0x4 ) (K—5 )I@Fr=—7 8) MMil, -1 oZELRIZIMBEORENT —F & 2HER,
(T0%200) 2ANT, FI 2407 b—FOMI* Tl (Crdp b RBEOMBELHMTIHAICIZ 1000 AN )
BT vEOEREIET, 432 bPORTWRICRY, BAO EICE SmBEDlids - 7% .
2) DO 2 ABOBEA 2 TETTAMER(E—4) 2HWL, PEBIHEI Y. —AF—TTHECE—MicSaz T,
TR (XX I2) AL EEBATRARS, T Yedopr ik, BRBOLCHE? — 7 THETS LR
(E) (K—4)3 434 2REU2EAO (K~ 5 )Rl a WL 5,
—-FizH o T
T ERa el T L 4 ASSEMBLING THE MECHANICAL PARTS
3 o (K=2)BH2 95432 TERTATEIKR 1). Insert a wveneer board (F-3) (85x170x4) in the retractable cuba (70 %

6).

K) *HhBoBuT

K} ASSEMBLING MECHANICAL SECTION

E=1 |®pse > 1 K-l | Pusl tank 1
| =2 |Mup-vianp 1 K=2 | Fuel rtank band 2
| K=2 AT~ (EER 1T ny) 1 K=2 Mechanical plate 1
| B=4 | Zortd (2oxdDx12) v (65 % 170 x 4 Veneer) |
t E~5 R Tr - GEr.—-Y 1 ¥=q Control panel (20 x 40 x 12)] 1
| E=¢ | MOx10 PR 2 || K5 | Mechanical plate retractable |
| K=T | =& PW i 8 A | tube |
E=§ [M3X5 T» b E=6 | M3 x 10PH Iz
| B=8 |MEF,F b ¥-7 | g3FW | 5
| R=10 [Max12 PO ] K-8 | M3 x 5Ts i
| B=11 [MzexsTa jeom 5 H k-8 | M3 muc 2
| -1z imzgx10 ke | THA | 1 x-lui M3 % 12PH 3 2
| E=18 | w28 PW | & || ®-1;mM2.6 x 610 foseinme | g |
| | ¥-12| H3.9 x 10 Wood sorew;, WO 1
\ ! ] E=13 | p2.5Fw J 4

When loading & gyre compass, pile double-side stickable rape 3Jmm
thick doubly at the position shown on the illustration. Mount it so that
it may not come into contact with the fuel tank andfor the battery.

When mounting a battery, pile double-side stickable tape 3mm thick
doubly ar rhe position shown on the illustrarion as well as the gyro (If
the battery is commonly used for the gyro, 1000mmA battery iz to be
used). Alse pile double-side stickable tape 3mm thick doubly on che
battery. And place the receiver on it and wind the battery and receiver
with a vinyl tape cogether with irs base.

It is good that the amplifier of the gyro is placed on the receiver
and is fixed with the double-side stickable tape.

9 1 2 3 4

-tn
-
£
-



Step L

L. A—% =~y F5ME DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF ROTOR HEAD

HFOA v aFTTF  NEW WASH-OUT

FE8HAD w2 TL— I 88 NEW SWASH PLATE

L) a—%—~s FORE

DISASSEMBLING VIEW OF ROTOR HEAD

L=18 | ®=2 2t byt

Yoke dust cap |
Hew damper rubber 1

(8T &) e ed)
L~1 | WS —Fnas— 2 | New blade holder
-2 | Fe—-7 ‘ 1 | Hew yoke
L=8 |z2s%aje9- 2 Thrust collar
L=4 | Brg10-15 2 Brg. 10-15
1i=5 » 15-20 | T | Brg. 15-20 |
L-8 | * CATE~-1I2 | H | Brg. CRTG-12 1
=7 |84 MA FW 2 | #4 Bardening FW 1
L-8 [ 4x10x0.8 PW I 2 4% 10 x 0.8PW |
L=3 | M4x25 fla 2 | M4 x 25Cs |
L=10 | ¥€ bt W 2 Pivot bolt (A}
L=11 | fissd=ined | 1 | Hew canter hub
L=18 | Ganno sz | 1 | cimbal shaft
=13 | o rmFana | | Gimbal shaft metal
=14 | S—f ¥ot—na— WD =1 Yoke damper collar tA)(B) |
1
1

L=16 | Havi—Tu
[-—I?| Arg HE 0408
L=18 | Goiidiem )=

=19 | Gorthb=t=Brg e ¥—

L=20 | AOMNI#L 2T -4
=21 | 1*Lor Pt —
L-22 ] Brg LF $40

L=-23 | ==Farr 2x118
L=24 ¥ Ix 158
L=-25 4X29.8

| -
lv--ﬂ|!ll."l. Hn
L~27 | M4 %8 S5a
1=28 | M3 %28 Ca
L-29 | M2X8 TH
L=38 M3+ F
L2t (M2 14 PH
L=82 (MZx#k
L=58 | 8B AT usteaTL=}
=M | 22 tadv=Fb T =2
L-85 | o5 #~n
L-38 |M2x8 Pl
L=31 |w=xrFas ¥
=18 | - bp=nr=4
L-33 | P o bT—a
L=40 | 3Grar—i
L=dl | sEva i s—
L=42 | 2x3x21 R3#3-
L-43 | M2X 18 PH
L—44 | m2 FW
L=45  M3x10 PH
L-46 | oy Fxirp
L=AT | 7oz bos FMEX16
L=-48 2 M2A80
L—49
L-50

AX8X0OSFW

. M2 10 l

 §
2
2
: 3
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
L]
z
L}
]
1
1
]
9
1
{ §
1
2
1
2
1
4
1
L]
: |
1
i

Brg. HKO408
Gimbal seesaw
Gimbal seepaw frg. holder

| Hew mixing arm for 40 |

| Beedle pin
| Meedle pin

Mixing arm holder
Hrg. LF940
Heedle pin

PO
% %o
'
DO
R

M x 458

M4 x 658

M} x 28Cs

M2 % 6PH

M3 Wot

M2 ® lapy

M2 Rur {
#8 New swash plate

Swazh plate boot J
#5 Ball

M1 x 8PH

Mast block |
Control arm

Pivor arm

Radius arm

48 Mast collar

2x 3 x 3,1 B5 collar

M2 w 15PH

#IFW

M3 x 10PH

Fod end

Ajust rod M2 x 16

Adjust rod M2 x 80

Adjust rod M2 x 110

4% 8 x 0.5F°W J

1 2 3 4 5 ] o 8 g 10

8-




Attach a screw-locking agent here.
HArvo RIS

B—=%—~uw FONIT

D@ (L=18)Luwmpi=y—mit(M~1)28E544—

AN M= 10)MAU+ - b THRETZT. (228

h#EsoLans)

) (M—1)2se549F—r—macil vl A
SUMET (M~ 10)MAUZ 2 F2@HAZITYT,
(M=1)2% €314 F—ri—5M@Mcd|=iLh (M—10)

MaU+ b3 (L—1B)Soriac -y —OREIICYTE

To ML (M—9 )M4X%6 35 2kT(M—1)2FEF

A —i—BEPELET,
(M=1)22E349—ri—D&EMsL 85 mDirRIC

HE202T,

{M=1)RSEFAF—n—t il 3 FREER T
(M—8 )z 42 4— bR sS4 F—FTL—FeEEIL
LMEELAALTT,

() E - EQ(M—-1)22 545~ -0 ABHIC
AL, F (M-8 )2t pRE LTI HF—
- FOHRIRASAreEREL, (L—18) 2t
M= =GP LIEIC (M—3 )2 42—} S
ESAH =T L —F LR BIRUIMIMBLTTE .

@

2) @

@

M-10

M. O—%—~v FOR MOUNTING THE ROTOR HEAD

{(When observed from

|
} L

o —2 —[g
; (EhERTEEE ) [
Rotation direction of the rotor i

|

W
fs"o, BT LR ER AR
‘ ™ Fix with spoxi-oriented adhesive. |

e Em

N a—F—~ ol

M=l | RAESq—ri= ]

M= e i

| M=-a EARA= X P ETA S =T = |

| M=4 |MEXS BE¥S— ‘
|

b=

LR
M2x1i5 FH
MEX20 Ca
M8#to ¥ b
Maxe Sa
MAUF =k

M=11 | MAXB0 Cw» ‘
M—12 | MiFAde -+t |

FHE M) MOUNTING ROTOR HEAD

| stabilizer bar (A}
| Root end

| Expert stabllizer blade
x 5 BS collar
Ball

x 15PRE

® 20 Cs

Rylon mut

® 658

U nut

® 10Cs

Rylon mit

L

above, clockwise rotation)

BB RS L e R

%77 Practical size

(TS bny ¥

MEx 15 EER
Uve the adpurt red of M2 x 16

(O o ———

E——@—Ii?mm-2$

(Flearosr MIx B0EMM)

Use the achunt rod of M2 = 82

(& G5 S

M2x 45%8ER)

IUse the arffune roo of M2 = 45

f———(F) ~B5mm —2 :&:—m—i

@ —ttms—a——— ]
(FzeearosF MEX 45 48N
W the atirust rod of M3 2 48

[THeabo s

FMIXI0EER)

8) (L=18) v —0—0hREics 32 FRERLTS
BB (M-5)#ba—nt (M=-4)3X%585—% (M=
6 )M2X IBPHTR 24,

4@ (L-88)g8F2ostaFLr—FLA52LIEERT

BEICEE #— % (L-86)M2X 8 PHORGI 2T,
(L—88) S 82 aba 7b—biL(L—84) 27 5

baTlb— T - e BMESRTRERLET,

(E) Bre B CEBAVASLVBILESLTTAL,

@

D FO+wLaTY bB 452 BRI LTHTITE T,

BEVB B IOBBLTTFAL, 22 (L-40)5072
T—=hiT (L—28)2X118==FAt s AL505Ci25
SAAFHEC(L—28)2x 118 =~ Falopiiania
CRBCTAEELTLES,

@ FoaoviaTh bO(L—40)58727—-2%(L—
88)AEBHAV LA TL— O EEEEBHROHEED (L

@_130“1"‘ —g A s the adiust rod of M2 x 110 }

=8bl o B A —icRftir 2T,

B) @ (L—88)FBFATwaTl=F - HPouoare

bro—F—rny FOBIT (A= 10) 240 TRAMRANE T,

@ (L-N)Fers—n72(M—T )M3X20Cs & (

M—8 )M3F<4o 3, FTIA-0) 24072 il
htire T,

() Hioe v a7 @ (L—45) M8 X 10 PHI2E 1L

RLTH2RT,
T (P—1) A 47 r—FERETIEHD (M- 11)MAx

0Ce & (M—12)M4F40d o bRIL-1IBiTL—F
hb - TELEAVTL : 5,

(F=1) 240 T v=FIR(M=2)Ar=bx o K (M=
TIMEX20Cs E (M-8 )M3+ 1o b TREGZT,
L3, HEEFE I (F—1) 2470 —Fii, 1245—0D
BET(L=1)H7 L= Fhad—-RRMI I EROLTL L 5,

8)

MOUNTING THE ROTOUR HEAD

1).(1). Place cthe stabilizer bar (M-1) in rthe
gimbal seessw (L-18) and mount it with
M4U nur (M-10) (nut whose threading part
is shorter).

HOTE: Tighten the MAU nur (M-10) until at
least one thread of the stabilizer bar
can be seen.

(2). Pulling the satabilizer bar (M-1)
oucwards, fit the M4U nur (M-10) to the
inside of the gimbal seesaw (L-18). Next,
fix the stabilizer bar (M-1) with two M4
X 6 55 (M-9).

2).(1). Mark the stabilizer bar (M-1) at the
point far by 35mm from the tip end of the
bar.

(2). Apply an epoxi-orienced adhesive to
the stabilizer bar (M-1) and insert the
expert stabilizer blade (M-3) as turning
it.

NOTE: Make equal the length of right and
lefr stabilizer hars (M-1). Referring
to  the dillustration, adjust the
direction of the experr srabilizer
blade (¥-3) 80 that it may become
horizontal when making horizontal the
gimbal seesaw (L-18),

As shown on cthe illuscration, fix che
#5mm ball (M-5) and 3x5 collar (M-4) at the
center position of the gimbal seesaw (L-18)
with M2 x 15PH (M-6) as shown on the illus-
tration,

43.(1), As shown in the d1llustration, mount
¢5mn ball at the @Bmm new swash plate
(L-33) wich M2 x B PH (1-36).

(2). Cement the swash plate boot (L-34) to
the #8mm new swash plate (L-33) and che
swash place (L-34) with an instant
adhesive.

NOTE: Be careiul so that the adhesive may
not enter the bearing.

5).(1). aAssemble the new wash-out in reference
with the illustration. Afrer that, check
to see if the whole wash-pur can lightly
move. When inserting Ix11.8 needle pin
(1~23) in rhe radius arm (L-40), cry to
put the 2x11.8 needle pin (L23) between
the radio pliers for easier insertion.

(2), Mount the radius arm (L-40) of the new
wash-out at the upper two longer ¢5mm
ball (L-35) of the ¢#8mm new swash plate
(L-33).

6).(1). Insert the #Bmm new swash plate(L-33),
new wash plate and the rotor head in the
main mast (A-10) in this segquence.

(2)., Mount the new center hub (L-11) at the
main mast (A-10) with M3 x 20 Cs (M-7)
and M3 nylon nut (M=8).

MOTE: The M3 x 10 PH (L-45) of the new
swash plate is now temporarily fixed,
mount the main blade (F-1), it is
becter to mount M& x 30Cs (M-11) and M4
nylon nut (M-12) ac the new blade holder
(L-1) in advance.

Mount the root end at the main blade
(M-1) with M3 x 20 Cs (M-7) and M3 nylon mut
(M=8). And it is better that the completed
main blade is mounted st the new blade
holder after linkage.

3).

) To

8).

—1d—

0




Step O

54— HOWE ;
EwFa3bo—H—g —

Piteh control serve in case of 5 servos.

N, ¥ — K @O |F MOUNTING THE SERVOS

N-—-10

A0 bab
Foao#Fa-bo—a
Throttle , pitch control servo

}# =

#—KOmE G

1) #=HEfOTVAY— Kb - B E-TII2LIEERTE
Tl E s —#% (N-10)M8X I0PH: (N— 1) M8+ 4
gl b (N=12) g3FW. THuazERLTRGTE T,
() 49 —HHHES+—FHBICERLT FaW,

2) &4 —HeMHIrEE, (B-T7)4—#RHY 1 —28
i,

8) FH-—FOUI-FREBERCABLULHL, V- FRI
FoTRETDEZEDILTHLEBLTLE S,
() T gzl —d =t —HERT ARG
R —#H~y FOBRC 2~8mO X+ DE2HIT Faly,

N) #—HORM{ MOUNTING SERVO

N=1 | 2 Fzu¥ I

N-2  M2x10PH | a2

K-8 | 7¥cabLadt @ k|

N—4 | M2x35 TOsabRsF | 1

N=§ | M2x100 . 3

N—§ | F5e—w T

I ke o= N=T | 7dvasan- 2
. N-8 |M2ZxE PH 5
Ailleron servo Nd lsiars -
N=10 | M3x10 PH 18

N-11 | MB? > b 1%

N-12 | #2 FW 18

Bl | M2¥1107Ex3bos B 1

Rod and
M2 x loPH »
Adjust joint (B) \,
M2 x 35 Adjost set L3
M2 x 100 Adjust met
#5 Ball

Wire sticker

M2 x BFH

HZ Hut

M3 x 10PH

M2 But

A3

M2 x 110 Adjust rod

54—k a == /

Rudder control servo

b - e o e

Muffler adapter e

w4 Tua Option \\.\

40 —49FAE~7 -
« Square type muffler

X

MOUNTING THE SERVOS

)% Remove avery servo horn from the servas
and mount the servos at the position shown
on the illusctration wich M3 x 10PH (N-10),
M3 nylon put (N-11) and #dmm FW (N-12), At
this time, be careful for the mounting
direction.

2).  After each serve is mounted,
servo mounting bar (B-7).

3. After the lead wire of each servo is
connecred to the receiver, bind all rhe lead
wires with vinyl tape.

Note: In case the alleron servo comes in
contact with the elevator servo, attach a
veneer board, 2 to Jmm thick, ro rhe part
of the servo head.

tighten the

TI75—-0DFI
TIVF-HAEHECE O BEE A0~ BaR- s —-0FR
PETTHVLLET, (¥5.800 72 x)

1) =253=¢(323—r 075 —0ORIdHEI, )35 L—m
M= 28) 200, MAX12C Tr75—Lr79—
PHTE—FRH R, (F75—TFTF 7 —DERICER)
2) voF—r¥ AL OMEEICE - —ARBEED,
MBSEXI12MAEN b TT25—T 8T oLz oaiittid

B

for 40 - 49 engine -
N it g'_‘-/

0. ¥7 3 —DHEFHI MOUNTING THE MUFFLER

T Md X 1RO

T MB5XI2 KA

Hexagon nut

MOUNTING THE MUFFLER
It is highly recommended that the muffler of

our own brand for 40 ro 49 engines, which takes

good effect for sflemcing noises, is to be used
also in your helicoprer. (Oprion: ¥5800)

1) Stick a silicon-orienced sealing agent
(Bas-coaulk,ere.) to the mounting surface
between the muffler and the muffler adaprer.
Then, momnt the puffler and muffler adapter
wicth M4 x 12 Cs. (Be careful for the direc-
tion of the mufflar adapter).

2). Stick a sealing agent to the mounting
surface between the muffler adapter and the
angine and mount chem with M3.5 x 12 hexagon
bolcs.

0 1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 I I 10

i B




P-l. BEEROU 5 —2

T »3»¥ e FAF 4 v 7 Engine control pitch stick

A {18 HIGHEST position

E LN = B g

‘;‘ Elavator servo

& 0% o SR Howvering position ‘\

i ;
A% [H Berween-core distance:
e

HHE  Tuming 10 RIGHT
R R

Rudder servo

S
.,
B {EfE LOWEST position \ # 491 o KT8 Hovering position \\\
‘/ Ny
| #HE  Turning to LEFT \ - |
! ———— -
| = R
up @il DON i dE
- Rearward 1 Fnrmrd_—__ - e
#5 RIGHT :t;d‘ LEFT %
- - & i
= #i Right A Lett % ]
“‘\,\_\ > ‘i’EﬂT’? E_hiwrinn Hearward 7
& ps /
RIGHT LEFT @ — el :
| ’ —""  With the engine SLOW / T2l EHEE
.[ 4 VIEW showing the rear side of tail transmission
i / F—Mne yF0 o F Tailpitch rod
’ ﬂ 54 Fo— K o ®F Fle= kA b oot~ Tail pitch plate stopper
|

AR ta Tle—§

e plats A4 LTV —h

v
[A)

et Y
/

A9y aZlb—bEPF v a7 OO EE

¥

Vi olra T T b
Wash-out

2 i R A AP o adb=F(A)

B

———

A\ SUFTRT—bOsF

Helicopter centerline

1) ZREMOEWEFELCAL>TFaL,

2) i, EAROA T s F2 AN, RICBABORS s FEAD
7, USHRCOERBTHRUVET, SECLOMFETHL -
TFaly

2 BREBODEFYLLA—{ TofMBINRERE 12, =
FzrfiB (Bl L, =0 2oy bbb ) ErPi—2F 4
2? iR Ae —RETE, (—BTFOHE)

4) @ BY—Hiek-weRFR2TY, +FREOL - » HH
L, 49 —#BERHOoEsgzraL(Roy b)), €5
b — Ot =L REESEHLET,

@ LROHRcas— e FMEINEE2HLET,

@ e PHEZCLLERBTRILELE, TR
h-LDIEOE -G HRD, Moz 1kl T,

@ EE—REEF—AEM2IXB PH EM2 + o b TH
3, 2o, sHEUTEHAET,

7 AROERNC DL TR ARORENAREXSCERLT TS0 (NES-#ALET.)

6] ooyl o—allld—#t— 3 MRES D
Ly, Yosrto—=2(29 a7 L—-bDEFRT~8m)
IEaa0E (4 —F+x—Odlh SOER) 20, $U1ST
kL, FhF—LEM2X BPHEM 2+ FTRHUS,

B) HU—HiZ =~ DM TRES, EH—d =B
LENFND LN =To » FeRATETH, EHCTInLE
Li—ORIE s EBE o, FORBAPRELT FaL.
= ERLA=MDD o KT, - FORKWT L H ML
DETH, TLR=%—F, TaosHISESE 120 L%,
FyForbo—AMizSme 7% =02 »HIZ5MN 125
Flangd, (RABCIHSTEERLTTIV.)

T o FOREIMVEMELLL, To# DR AT 4 22 285 L
T, tEOEREYCE LS —h vREELTERET,
() +—FOREFAIE bEBLTTAL,

1y,

2.

3.

4).

F— v oy #9L — F Tail pitch plare

F =T =& —7F L= | Tsil rotor blade

TLUL ¥y FiRA o—O

When the engine pitch is at SLOWEST.

For handling the prop, please carefully read the
instruction manual attached to your prop. (Us asackN)

Completely charge the battery of the transmit-
ter and the receiver.

First of all, turn on the switch of the
transmitter and mext turm on the receiver. Wnen
turning off, turn off the receiver first. Then,

ture off the transmitter.

completely.

Set each trim lever of the rtransmitrer (refer
to the instruction manual of the prop; ta the
neutral (MIDDLE) posirion and the engine centrol
(throttle) lever stick to the SLOWEST position
(the extremely low position).

{1). When mounting the horm at each servo,
use & cross-type horn. When using four serves,
the horns for engine control (thrortle) and
piteh concrol should be a disk cype of horn.

{2). Llook for the position where the servos can
be set as shown in the above illustration.

(3). Afrer checking that each servo can be
installed, cut off three horns of the cross
type horns and meke it one as shown in the
illustration.

(4). Mount 2 g5mm ball at each horn with a M2 x
BPH and M2 nut and give a screw—locking agent
to it.

Keep this seguence

for
control and pitch concrol, and deter-

(5), Use a disk-type horn
engine
mine the position (the distance from the
cenrer of the servo horn) so that the pitch
stroke (the wvertical stroke amount of the
swash plate) may becone 7 to 8mm. Then, drill
a hole and mount & ¢5mm dia. ball with M2 x
8PH and M2 nut.

(6), After respective horn is mounted at each
8ervo, mount & rod from each serve horn to
respective lever. At this time, adjust the
length of each rod so that each lever may be
located @s shown in the illustration. The
dimension between the serve and each rod may
differ to the brands of servos. However, rough
distance between cores is about 1J0mm For the

about 75mm for the

pitch control and about 125mm for the engine
control. (Flease finely adjust these distances
according to this instruction manual).

(7). After the rod is mounted, move each stick
of the prop and check to see if each lever can
move as per the indication on cthe above
illustracion.

MOTE: Be careful for the rotarion direction of
each servo.

the servos of




P-]. #FEFRo U5 —o

Tyav@Ano—Ey FRIEOMWE STATE with ENGINE CONTROL at SLOWEST and PITCH at minimum,

ABED i
Stabilizer bar

{18 Roor odgo line
Parallal oz it Pt s

A VEH 8

Blade pitch N 24 7 v = Fifmg
\ Sectional view of main biade
1 1M Front edge line
o R ) &) @) 5 SFTTR
i () Aijleron
: t
RIGHT LEFT

Turning to left Z4E E4E Turning 10
right & e 3
12mm  12mm 2 T ALBEY s FH—F |
ke o REM " Engine control & Pitch serve

Aileran rudder angle

IE4 Low speed a0°

Hi%\
High eed "\

+ — HOEESR /
o TLa—pot—{ETR

A4 FL—-FOE s FHE

YouFasd PR
[ Pitch slide amount

A e T

PITCH ADJUSTMENT OF MAIN BLADE

TYAVEEE v FREOME STATE with ENGINE CONTROL at HIGHEST and PITCH at maximum.

L
R e
B

A Betwmen<cors distonce:

120%

il
HIGH SPEED™4#

Carburettor levar at LOW speed position
|

i
1

SH—HOWME In cose of 5 servos

=]

PoFaubo—ird—F

Piteh control servo

*+— FOREHH
Rotation direction of serva

mMTs R -

it B LS4

A O w k¥ —F Thrortle servo

+ — 3 (0 G 75 (il Rotation direction of servo

(D 242 FLv—FDE . .FES

1) 2232(202 b)) 2AF 422 dB2An—DWNBT, ¥5
Ep—ADO(F=1)Ad4 o7 —FeREORMcARES LT
FoTVE, ZFEFAF—T L= FRFETH TS b —
V=R PIELBRIELET., FOBL4 T L — FORBESR
BRT, A4 7 L—FOMBORLEBBOEREREAIIIRE
AFESAS NPT THELERBLET. L2147
L—FOROBBASES A F—S—gHLTH T (EESR)
K- TrES, @Pey tOoy Fxr FeBEE YIS SRAA
TASESAS—N—LRFRUIETABLET,

) —FDTL—FE . FORBHFENILIE, S40FL—
Fe 180° B3 RT, EHAO 1> FL— FOMEe AT
REETA ==k 24 2TV~ FIRTTOROBBEITIC
AREZEBLIT, A4 0T L — FREORGESE Eh o
Biit, @0ey b0 P2 PR EA N RELERLET,

Carburettor lever at HIGH spead position

|
| \

S5Y—KoRe

In case of 5 servos

HoFIube —gad—i

_~~  Pitch control sarvo

xo ok

o

Throttle servo !

PITCH ADJUSTMENT OF MAIN BLADE

1),

Turn either of the main blades (F-1) right to
the side of the helicopter body with the engine
control (throttle) stick at SLOWEST position and
hold the stabllizer blades so that the gimbal
seesaw may become horizontal. At this time,
looking ac the top end section of the main blade,
check to see if the line connecting the center of
the front edge line of the front blade with the
top of the rear edge line is parallel to the
stabilizer. If the center line of the main blade
is downward (toward the rotation direction) to
the stabilizer, screw in the rod end of the rod
"A" in the clockwise direction and adjust {it
until the line may become parallel.

2

)+

After the blade adjustment {s made ar one
blade, turn the stabilizer by 180°. Looking at
the section of the opposite main blade, adjust so
that the centerline of the stabilizer may become
parallel to that of the section of the main
blade. In case the center line of the main blade
is downward to the front, adjust the rod and of
the rod "A" as shown in the left illustration.

-=1T=




Q*v&:#w/ﬁ-mmltﬂﬁwmemmmmwmmmmmmmmmw

I

FrEY-Fe/E—OMT M

(Q-1)%+sE-EMEL TIWRAICH, SHOHFL2E
(R—8 ) EE=-— /s L ORE>ZATREES T TS £H
i, REBYLVI VB v -2 L —HBRTLL S,

ZET SRS

D (Q=1)24 cLRR00FUEDH 2 KR~ - TRES R
LTEMZ23RB{LET, RESEA T 2305 —7Tv
AFxTLTFaL,

2 BERrBATHETIEGIIE, AoBmpsten, BENRS
VTG, ROBEICHD>T I

4 BEkgats (R—3 JEYv— 23 IBcaheT ~
HITOWEY, (M-8 VEBs— D e w24 Vs~
TeE-TI(Q-1 )22t (R—8 )EB~— 238
T hid, RS ohL { TANAWVTL & 5,

5 (R-B)EBv—s&li-libs, Soh—27L—7HE
ANLWECR, PvsoBEDS ) T -2 RETHITERIY
THEWLTL 235,

Q) F+EY v 3o/ E— DN MOUNTING CABIN CANOEY

T
1 Q=1 | #ee: 1 { Cabin
LGt | *-re=tmm) | 1 | caropy (Windshisld)

)

[k=1 [ Wzama f= i Assesbling instruction r.\-nuall

| B=&| £ % 2k [ Illustratich

| R=a | BBr=1 t | Transeribing mask i
B=d LBy =4 1.8  E ! | L-type ‘wrench 1.5

| B8 » 20 | L-type wrench 2.0

| B=8 . ES ] 1 I L=type wranczh 2.5

| B=7 | . a0 t 1 L-tyee wrench 31,0 |

FrEY - FrsE-OBEY
I:(Q-ll#;fpedﬁ:hm&#?&ﬂﬁﬁwmm@m 5)
(A-—S BN+ 7 (E-B) L,

(Q=2) %47 =% (Q=1)#+ ¥ VI 2 RICH
FABEDIME LT, AR IETH FLET, RORRLOEYBIES - P L,

DIl EE e LT,

2 (Q=1)%+€o% (A—M)BRBNHL 2 bzl
F3oMESY - FOAZTAGE T, FFhEVERIET,
URP2HBLTH L3O EHITTFAL,

8) (Q=1)%+e % (A—58d) BRIGE v 2 MR 12 1
TIE—10)M27TX0KF L (E=—T 1 283FWT(Q—1)
Fr BB (K—4 )20 t@ARGRIELTE: S
RATLRET, (432 FBR)

9 (Q=1)#+Eo5HEDLALTIQ—2) 2+ 0—5
BHTET (Q-2) 4+ -2 (Q—1)% ¢ Evicsi
ET(R—-11)M26X6TS EMATSMIME, 492 btk
FaAREReET, ($USTICAEAYTE L ERLTL
& 5p)

BICEANT D 2 b LEBFBROTL LS,

6) (Q=2) 44/ ¥=%(Q—1)Hr o (K~11)M286
KBTS L(K—18)ME5 FW. Tt g+, M-+ iz
PELASPLT(Q-1 ) &> 0fBE, TEO250
s % L RMIRTIHER L THOE, MRS TS k2
GRHRVTL 296

T (Q-1 )%+ x5 (A-54) AL » 7 b (K—10)
MABX 12PHE ( K=17 ) & 8 FW. CHUfHI, 2z (K— 120 M
ZTXWORAZ2E(RE-T)@3FW. T(K—4) aontail
Hurg T,

FINISHING & MOUNTING THE CABIN AND CANOPY

In case of painting the cabin (G-1), derer—
mine the paints, taking the color layout and
and balance as whole into consideration. The
paints should be a urethane paint or lacquer
spray for plastic models.

O PAINTING

1). BRoughen the surface of the cabin (g-1)
with a sand paper of 800 meshes or more to
secure eagsier paint adhering. Provide the
cabin with masking tapes co finish 4t
beautifully.

2) . If several kinds of paints are used for
finishing, paint the color from thin. If a
paint is coated, wait until ir is completely
dried, before painting nexc.

ay: After the painting is completed, fit the
transcribing mark (R-3) to the position
where ir is sticked, and cur off by scis-
sors. Then, stick masking tapes on the
transcribing marks (E-3) =0 zdhere them to
the cabin (Q-1) to get rid of your finger

prints.
4). 1In case of painting lacquer spray om the
body afrer the transcribing marke are

adhered, give a coat of CLEAR for urethane
painting o bring luster.

MOUNTING THE CABIN AND CANOPY

s Mounr the cabin (0-1) o che helicopter
as sihown on the {llustration and determine
the positione of right and left wind shield
mount shafrs (A-54) and of the control panel
of the base plate for the mechanical Parcs.

2}. Drill holes of d3mm dia. on the cabin
(Q-1) for the purpose of mounting the cabin
at the wind shield mount shafc (a-54) by
using & drill or the like. First of all,
drill a smaller hole tham 3mm dia. Then,
confirm the position of drilling, After
that, drill a hole of imm dia,

3). Afrer mounting the cabin (Q-1) at the
wind shield mount shaft (A=5&), presz down
the cabin te the control panel (K-4) and
cighten M2.7 x 10 wood screw (¥-10) and o3um
FW (K-7) to fix the cabin.

4. Once the cabin (0-1) is removed from the
helicopter, mount the canopy (0-2). Placing
the canopy (0-2) on the cabin (Q=1}, deter—
mine the mounting position with M2.6 = 6 TS
(K-11) as shown on the illustration {ic i=s
better that small hole is drilied by using a
drill in advance).

3). Cut the canopy by using scissors aloeng
the groove for mounting the canopy ((-2) at
the cabin (Q-1), Firstly, cut off largerly
than the width of the groove. Finally, ecu:
off to the size parrially,

6). Mount the canopy (Q-2) at the cabin (Q-1)
with M2.6 x & T5 (K-11) and M.25 FW (¥-13).
cut veneer plate into small pieces and fit a
cut piece to the parr of tapping screws (TS)
from inside of the cabin (Q-1), and the 15
(tapping screws may not come off during
flying).

Mount the cabin ((-1) at the wind shield
mount shafr (A-54) with M3 = 10PH (¥-10) and
#3mm FW (K-7), Then, mount them at the
control panel (K-4) with M2.7 x 10 wood
screw (K=12) and d3mm FW (K-7).

—18=




ELETHID THBRTERL 2 LI, Eic b 5 —~EMEeEn
ACOBO Y ECET TREV LV BERSICABLES, To
HFTEOBEAEME T, FRAL2I4FCERAST,

7254 EB
734 PRIBFYRC~N I T2~ TEBOSH 2 ANy
SUBTTEV, k2, 23 RMIZRAOHIRL, BROS

Kd, InFBOAH - EAOEZHCLETASBELTT AL,

MRS r IR CER T, BL{EAFRTRET R E2 385

TRMTLAVECLT AL, 21, AL 3AMEIZNHT

RATR AT, 220 L pENEL T 25T BHEA S5 -5

LR LT T3,

ETIE
1 B8y oo emEE T,

2 FTUI—DZ—Fib%, Vol BWAAIZIED b —
HE¥EZBLTRALE T,

3 FEFRIEVOTZFMiss )= o@MLE T,

1) BEMOAS »FEAN, ACEEWOA T 72 ANET.
BV —FORMXFE I —MBELEIT, (.1 oBBOBEIC
R2d g #:eoTERT.)

§) M@h» s~ 2-ORENHERPLES, =0 2L OEERT
BRELPERT -0 277 v EFROEE TT,

6) T DB

Tef@roas b ) LRpMMBIRL, 30355518
Bro—-{UR(—FTFreL T,

D 82— FRTL—-F A ¥— 2 EETHEL, ST

SUF LYY —DAK . bty FREAET,

G 23 —F VRN B~ —) — BEBHA S
=& —ici}, MBA2 -0 020N, 25-% 4
PRV E T DR &

@ T OBESMALL, RS —F4 TR b DE
NeWawI T, 20 BRBL OB, 2ERD
T A F 4022 2~80% BT T, ot ol PR 3
WLRHIL 222254 2 9% FFTNTOETE, #3
pFHBI—FLy o=y FHEABELTRETTOTH
SIEEL, i oRERHLESoZBICI LD AT g
2% FH, Foe—~@ERLTFI0. 220082 —-fHE
(22 0% i-bLOVBEOREN ) DAL 7 Ta @
BN, EEMD 20254 02D V)AL S=gdL
BT T2t
WEFS XTI~ 3dFLETH, bLI—FRRTLE
BRCc L Db o S PERT RN, Fe TL 2 —D=
—FMRATe e~ o HEEILTRMDAAT TR,

@

FSatooES

D 2o oldiElLizs, BRO o -5~ FEEL, L
M- TOIXME 2R ECH TR, bl i@Eoms
milEgh i iiRic b T,

2] EBRDI ATy o FL LT DERR BT AT,
AA LT = FHEELBEFEEL £ 5 LT 3EEKIC L -1 B
FAL T — FORBENE 12 F =T (EHD A4 v T - kD
BEBLLEFS o X0 VP T ) VREERBUE~TAAD RIS
LTF3 WV, SIRIEEASMTLIS, MBIz 0y t
FIETFHT 2407 Lv— FOEBVILEZETHESE T,
(i) FELHLETTL - FOEER LD 2L T &Rz

LIV TFaLY,

8) 2o S = FHEERICIER 126, PR ok i
BICRALTFOHD o » FA () 00— SDEEESH) 2124
L, o P FREEER A CRAATTFS W, (KD 4 4>
Fl—Ft 10 mmBH T 2BET LEBEENTT.)

FE ks ZOBEBIE, 2RO A1 P L~ FHERICEL -
TRAZET, Py Fv FedmET > ELTMEBLT TS,
5 WESENILEG, Te0rAF s o RBAG (Y
(S H—COEBMIELT, Urrni— - 2ETE T KE
L, EL60—HEMid s TL—FORMHART, o—%—

EofH0IE L s TUSHEMEBL, LI -TOLLRTL
2h, By FA( )Yy —SOBSHE ) 2EAMRTSEL TH
Bl, 23—, SHBETL-TFaL,

4)

EEomes
F3 o4V HRSICABWTALG, EEEORBRA G2

T
1 MEsls b, 8663 nU EBNTREL KT TS
2F. (HaLizkE)

2) BEAMODz oL 25422 PLTSEHTHIET, 20
ILAF 4 VEPMARBIT TS E, BERESODHICT 3B,
T ok B A TERRT TS, 2oz 7 540
PHRBUBLITESTSE, =0 - OEBEHEZBE BT &,
ERETCHLTRLELZVEEICR, £+ TFLd—0Dz=Fu
SUTREENFIC 2~ TlPRAATAE T, =32 a5 4
2 2 WRRIEOFG (B 20 BS540 B{) T3 -1 8
GHFL LN IR BT e TR L L ToOBBAA
TTFEL.

8) 2o RF g ol 40 BHOWMT, BED * — LR
BLEBSMEThELs, ZOHErO DL 25 oy
FA3~43EMICEITAST, BESERCR T332 T
Fo L, 30 @mIBELLS, THP{zVa 2% 50
ERUMAESHRELIT,. (HFVAMEz 327,00 %
FHLE, BENFACERBLITOC, 1y 2EMRR o~
METTHLOT, 0BUECOVETTIRBLTHSE=R
Bt LT FaL,)

4} FREOBHET, AR eF L2 4T 20BICAEN Y S 600
HIERCETHNE, MOARTF - FL-FO¥ . >N
v E T,

5) Biik2@FLaarkc, REMEormicalBaER 57—
AT L—FO ¢ e MTHRESENE T, RABOS -2
Fe—v@ b LTS HELTY collsicitoret
fFavdT, s—AfOFr—w s Tlh=FaARpta( F=
Hio s EASE ) OMIXE 55 EREBT, F— At
2 FTL—reAMEHLT PO AT —FOFY o250
ToEHMHEET, AN ECMl LR Fs—L 77—
kAT, Gimd L MITRERI AN, BESTE LTS e,
BUPEELL SR RO U ITEBLT a0,

8) FmIL—FDMBHETLESL, Sy 40DAL 3 FBA
NTFS,

T zheDBE

SIHOKIETHME LR L2 4T T a0, 7 LOBITMEY &

ECH{BScREEROz o AL A—TRBL 2T,
BEGECH BSR4 L -, SE@ACBSIL
FbL - EICMBELTTFaw,

8) TL-s-DHR

DNDHETHEZZF LI TTI0, BRAO LV 22 5
1 P RRENENLE, ERLOVEROHURIELET, O
BFREY S LEBTERTHANE, L X—9 — h oL i—n
FLErovicLzd, (BOMAKCE-T, 2OBOF oy by
LORGELELET) LLWNETMTHEH HEZ B LY
Les b LET,

754 +88

~NaFs—it, EF-ME - ESEOSMIC ERTHE, 10
RN A (PR ) E R~V RO RENEE T, Ays o
i, BSY TR RSy L XCRAEEDRTOE T,
NNoTS—SBEEIORBHETTYE, EBROBICIEILT
LENYL YL THELTRTERLLUNIIO Y 204, BOb
BHAN TR Le3LTE, A2DES HHAECML LN
EFe) e P HEZRADT, FTRNRROSECHTL IH
TFaL,

D 2TREOLILREMEWATELEET, 2L x—5 ¢
HapteB L #a0( P b= BIL EF3 )20 T
BEXET,
2y 227 42 BB LT 2EUTE, BEOSLF 4

PEFT—OHNEE R F— T~ L0 iz EAT ) ~ ) B

ZANRLEBITEIME, 2o brrs j b B B~qT

THRETTAZT, BERTLHESATHHETAOLE I,

AT 4722 EDEIRLTELEARE, TO0TFERLT

LZVZTOT, BENS0~40mBE FLizbT ¢z xn

T A7 Wb Zo—M(

TH)CTirRBseIy, &

BYA2WIRMES 40 Ll LR L3 4L ORTT, LIFTET

BELHEE T LARYES
BERO . 222F ;200

Lizh@ALEdoT, B
s Evsr s — LT TFaLy

B a3V AF 0D VHAE YA —HENZ, ARIC~

372 —iils80~40mT
E3, E~B3MOMTHBES
TAZMERIIS Y —T, %12
“RAF st TEFLTTFAL
4) RMIMES MK YH THE
T, EEORBL B EHO
fadia -4 T S e S
B TR DO SEBH D T
BTa2MBeiiL-TTFaL,
FlOrEETHRLITE, @
Tr-FEERAzELTOT
ELVE, BEOHES EE Y
SRICRES ( hHALTTF2

6) HEOWM T2y —HERE,

HA T IEER SR IRIK L —ic o
BadificLT Fauv, A

LESLMT L HED
TooE NI 26 E@nb
ZuhEFTOT, HOCDHE

FERICLDINFFLORE L HE

2~EmmREFTSMICLETL
HRaiud~ 1P EHL S HE
EGr@Rdaldgicid=vo
FLLHLERMALL I T
BEEMHES R FL 6,
A28 T T T AT 4 ub
Lalk, BEOHESEaTE
fitil, T M= =i
i — vl S HB L+ —
g FLN—s LR T
BV ARiCi o T b FEHET
is
SO it i
LT Y, WRRASORTHE
EMADR—F i wT, &
WE2LTHEUE, S#EalL
Bl Es e sl
TREEAL>TTFaw,

,' =

| EdsToan,

5 R O R

-

T T D,

| fi i R B & wf b3

i | # 2T s —CBEDES- | 75 72RTUTAT, 75 | MEALTHMNTIS, | BH<1 ZOME

| FhE : tfe I

| ToLbs FHEBHTARTOIN, BRE 2 OHOBASA TH | WAL TOF ) Bd o |

! 2 2 DERDVTUELY,. | DERS33, i

g ALNT AP —DED | Tans—2REHL, BRT|

= | gt | s

2| P T bESRMNE RS, | I KERPUT TR oo I 3

ZibiTus, —a— FORBERLTAS | BROT S 7B DR |

; g | B0 IAHM L. ENVQUTWﬁE | TR i

|| 75 XM ST A, | MEORLT X | FsraaTL, BRI

f | [ | BEY 9T TIEEA, 25—

= | [#-T=vooa@mELLT|

tr TS HOBE BT,
FpTL S LTINS | 20 v b A TOBARS *fﬁuﬁ—wm%ﬁ¢¢v41>::1i¢vﬁ%l»ﬁ&
EdsT g, jﬁ?;aw?.za—9~? | avbkfTa B, |

PR i i it TP e

F s —-0mE

T LD AR T S, =
g

—FadpEaT ¥TiELL

mMEYRTEDS,

:wF»&p,uuﬂaﬁh|
TS 5, 1 EEEI0 S
ha, |

Trodude—FrT5,

BRI EE D,

T3 Bard—HOfE

T oAy Eurd —HOfE

BRHBETHE VIS

1
m&mm!m”uyv-s”[
| OHe®E

—-19-




13 ®

T vy o

B et

| "

| 24T L—FD LT ot ¥iidb
T,

|
i

BET3ELFELERE,
F2 ook MRS,

A4 rFL—roRBT
AR5 o

A T v—FD3 - 2H
B

| Fv=FKaud -0 Brg, @
VA F

Brg. O%ER

| (5 » — T D% » FEDiS
1AvFr=-FrBEL TV

| ¥ra

WETF « —T28 v F LM
Brad4LT— FORBE
SErEMERRTERT 3.

A4 r2Ar0lb

A4 272 LOFH

| BRI H S,

wE ko

| AL e F =T L— FOE
ila-:f; LAMRS

AT —FEETF—ATL |
—FENRENODAS 2T

FUBOREA

15 B2t

24 A b, TS,

AEES AN —r—piEhdi T
| WWBe

A4 w A FDER
AFEIAF = =DFR

PAaNade —MEELEL

;;’j)i‘?“:?&égﬂi:{; [

R, =g rdiRREEn
L%

AA LT L FDY vFhia
= Ty,

24w FLv— @Y 7RG |

T v Pt —HOME
B4 @IE T,

zrazr v —HOfF |
BEORE |
WHEHE" ) o =L ,0 |
HER |

-3 -H—KSMONET
——FaoRAOEEETy
= TEMELY,

1

MERAE" 107 —2,0 |
HER

ZrlaA 55507 L—F7 2 TICD0T
E*xo FEAMERBEL - THEY, 004 40~45H1

Ei2TROET,
RO L#icEh,

+— b e @l OER,

e

=asF(EXo—2—ny FF)~OE, -0t -—7F

» 7 (50~61H) bHEL T,

= &
o EX 8 —4 —~ FAssy
o EX &+ €
cEX %+ 2 E—

0TI —bOFy—iry |
o EXHo s —%p—4.
s EX 02472

T @ramEs

BMmest e« 70 ( EXH)

WFFAT 37—+

WeEwa b0 o2
@ EE g Fo o
Brg. 6300
A—bOHF—ty b

o 50 ~61f = Ui

B0~BlfzvorFoal

50 ~ 61 FAMEIH A PRS2 5—
Xit (s0-61 RS ~77-)
EXHZ = ¥ hn—

B0t iFH A v FL—F
St inBr —A+FL—F
F—nrt4 7 (EX)
EXF—iuF = Fim2

o FiF —A# T L—E&iLF—Assy

ADJUSTMENT FOR FLIGHT

When flying your helicopter for the first rime,
please keep the instruction of person who has
experience of flying a radio control helicopter. It
is highly recommended that your helicoprer will be
insured for the sake of guaranteeing the helicoprer
itself and compensating various personnel and
material damages.

Fly your helicopter above a vacant lot, Never do
it at a place where there are houses and a high
voltage transmission lines. While the engine is in
rotation, please never let people approach to your
helicopter., If there are viewers around the site,
please carefully £ly ic.

Now, let's start the adjustmentc for flight.

1). Fill the tank with Fuel.

2. Turn back the cthrottle needle by one and half
turns from the exrremely rightened position
counterclockwise.

3). Supply current to the plug from cthe 1.5V

battery for the plug.

Turn on the transmitcer and then the receiver.
Here, check the movement of each servo again. (In
case & gyro is installed, keep it off).

Check the rotation direction an electric
starter. The correct rotation direction of the
engine is the left direction (CCW) of the cooling
fan when being observed from the above of a
helicopcer.

Starcing the engine
Setting the engine control trim of the prop to
the intermediare position, locate rhe engine
contrel stick te the SLOWEST (lowest) position.
{1). Hold rhe blade holder of the rotor head by

your left hand. Step on the skid pipe of the

landing gear with your left leg.

(2). Apply a starting belt to both the starter
pulley and the electric srarcer. Then, turn on
the switch of the electric starter, and give
tension to the starting belc.

4).

3.

6).

(3). If you hear explosion noises from the
engine, slacken the belt of the elecrric
starter. Here in case the engine is not

ignited, raise rhe engine contrel srick of the
transmitter by two or cthree steps. If the
stick is raised too much, it is very dangerocus
because the rotor head will rotates after the
clucch shoe is mer ro the clucch casing. Afrer
the engine starts, immediately lower the
engine control stick to effect slow rotation.
If the engine stops at the SLOW rotation
{(i.e., ar such a revolurion speed that the
clucch 1is not met), taise the trim lever of
the engine control stick of the transmitrer a
liccle.

{4). Nexr, remove the plug cord. If the engine
stops when removing the plug cord, turn the
needle valve of the carburetror in the right
direction to tighten it a little,

TRACKING ADJUSTHMENT

1) Hold the rotor head of the helicopter after
the engine starts, and carry your helicoprer
to a vacant lot. Turning the bow of the
helicopter windwards, place it on land. Scand
apart by 3 meters from the helicoprer.

2). Raise the engine conrrol setick of the
transzitter lictle by little. As the speed of
the engine reaches the level in which the
helicopter is about to land off, check to see
if the tapes (the color-distincted rracking
tapes at both right and left main blades)
attached to the top end of the main blades
seems to be completely of single. If they can

be seen double, immediately lower the engine
control stick and wait for complete stop of
the main blades.

NOTE: never stop the main blades by using a
glove or other cloch.

After the main blades completely stop,
remove the rod "A" of the main blade whose
tracking tape is seen lowersides (Refer to the
right upper view in the clause of LINKAGE) and
screw in the rod end clockwise. (In case one
main blade is apart by about 10mm from the
tracking of the other main blade, turn the rod
end by 1,5 timas abour).

The ctracking adjustment is to be made by
turning the rod end half by half turn until
the two main blades can be seen completely
single.

Serting the engine control stick to the
SLOWEST position (refer ro the clause of the
LINKAGE) afrer the adjustment is made, keep
the pimbal seesaw horizontal with being held
by your hand. And check that the roter pitch
blade is zeroc when being observed from the rop
end of either main blade. If it is not zero,
adjust the rod "A" by turning both right and
left rods by the same degree and make the
rracking adjustment again.

3),

&)

5.

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH RUDDER

The adjustment of each rudder is to be made after

the tracking is completely adjusted,

i) Turn the bow of the helicopter windwards.
And stand apart by 3 meters or more from the
helicoprer and parallel to the helicopter body
{in either right or lefr side).

Raise the engine conrrol stick of the
transmitter little by litcle. As the engine
control stick is lowered to its middle posi-
tion, the helicopter body falls forward with
irs tail section raised a liccle. Ac cthis
time, if the engine roctation is not smooth
when the engine contrel scick is raised up to
the middle position or if the helicopter is
not floared with more exhaust gas from the
engine than usual emitted, try to tighten the
needle valve of the carburector by two or
three steps clockwise. Tighten it until the
tail section of the helicoprer is floarted a
lictle with the engine control scick posi-
tioned just before the middle position (i.e.,
40Z stroke position from the SLOWEST point).
3). If cthe tail section can be floated or

raised wicth the engine control stick at the

40% position of its stroke from the SLOWEST,

.try to rapidly raise the engine control stick
by three to four steps from that position, and
the helicopter can be floated vertically. But
when the helicopter reaches the position 30cm
high from land, immediately lower the engine
control stick to ler the helicopter to land
on. If the stick is suddenly lowered to the
SLOWEST position, the helicoprer lands on with
a thud. Therefore, don't lower the stick up to
the SLOWEST position by one stroke, but do it
to the 302 scroke position at firse,

Float rhe helicopter in the zbove manners.
At this time, 1f the bow 1is turned in either
direcrion, adjust the pitch of the tail blade
in the following manners.

If the bow is turned to left when the
helicopter is floated, it is necessary to
increase the pitch of the rail blade, It can
be adjusced by the trim lever of the rudder

2).

4).

5).

=



control of the transmitter, However, in this
case, adjust 4ir in the following manners.
Namely, loosen the M3 x 5 Ss of the tail picch
blade stopper (Refer to the disassembling view
of the tail transmission) of the tail section,
and take out the tail piech place a little in
order to increase the tail blade pitch.
Contrarily, if the bow s turmed cto right,
cake the rail picch plate imwardly. And adjust
this pitch until the bow is not turned in
either direccion when the helicopter is
floated a liccle.

6). After the adjustment of the tail blade is

7).

complecad, turn on the gyro switch.

Adjustment of aileron
Float the helicopter im accordance with the
descriprion in the sub clause 3). In case the
helicoprer body £s inclined in either side
when it is floated, adjust by the aileron trim
lever of the transmitter. If it is inclined co
left side, adjust the trim lever to the right.
Contrarily when it is inclined to right side,
adjust the trim lever to the lefr,

Adjustment of elevator
Float the helicopter in accordance with the
descripcion in the sub clause 3). Locate the
engine contrel stick at such a position that
the helicoprer may not be lifted more than 30
to 40cm high. If che body is retracted a
lictle at chis time, meke the alevator rtrim
lever a little down (The trim amount may
change to the strength of a wind ar a time).
Set the rrim lever so thar the helicopter may
land on with being a little forwarded.

EXERCISE OF FLYING
As you know, a2 helicopter cam go vertically,

horizontally in either direction, and a hovering (
stop state in air) is the unigue poinc thac can be
done only by a helicopter. The exercise of flying a
helicopter is starcted from "HOVERING" and ends with
"HOVERING'., It is very easy to land off the helicop-
ter. But when landing on, a helicopter should eater
a hovering state and go down slowly to land on. It
is difficult to make a hovering for the first time
unless you can operate four sticks freely. There—
fore, start the exercise in the following manner.

PART I.

(a). First of all, stand parallel to the heli-

copter apart by 3 meters from it. At this
time, keep rhe slevator trim lever a lirrle
down {i.m., the trim lever is to be raised
upwards) .

(b). Gradually raise the engine control stick

and try to rapidly raise the engine control
stick by 3 to & scteps just before the rear
side of rhe landing gear is now abour rto land
off (i.e., the tail boom i= 1ifted and cthe
helicopter falls forwards), The helicopter
lands off with going a lirrle forwards. At
this time, if the engine control stick is kept
at the same position, the helicopter goes high
in air. 5o, as soon as it reaches 30 or 40cm
high, slowly turn the engine control stick to
SLOW side to land on.

Here, there is one of the important things,
that is, don't slevate the helicopter over
40em, If the helicopter is suddenly elevaced
high in alr, you may not contrel the flight of
helicopter, and it will fall down or be
damaged. So, you should master how to use the
engine control scick for the first time.

(e). After you master how to use the engine

control stick, you will be able to control and

fly your helicopter for a few meters at 30 to
40cm high, At this time, if the helicopter is
turned in either direction, correct the
tendency by using the rudder stick. And if it
is inclined in either direction, contrel it by
the aileron stick.

(d). It is a key point to prevent the helicopter

from falling down to land off with the heli-
copter apt to go forwards a liccle ar firsc.
However, after you can correct the inclination
in either direcrion and the turning tendency
in either direction, exercise so as to land on
without forwarding. For this purpose, pull the
elevaror lever srtick te "UP" side a lictle
(i.e., turn the stick to downward, namely,

RETREAT side). However, if the helicoprer
lands on with the elevator lever stick pulled,
its tail side lands on first. It may cause the
tail blade to be damaged. So, repeat this
exercise so that you may land on the helicop-
ter horizontally wirthout going forward a
liccle.

(e). After you master the above, land off the

helicoprer and accompany with the helicopter.
And try to land on the helicopter at either
side of yours. Exercise landing on at either
right or left side of yours, and you can land
on freely afrer you master it. 50, please

exercise in this order.

TABLE FOR TROUBLESHOOTING

Trouble Checking Cause Troubleshooting
No fuel comes to Remove the plug and check to|Fuel pipe is cut down. Replace the fuel pipe with new one.
jcarburettor. see if che plug is damy d
with fuel. Suerion pipe does not reach Provide the suction pipe with a weight
the bocttom of tank. so that the pipe end may reach the
=l e e SN bottom.
Engine Mo ex- |Fuel is available |The plug is not heated “~.|The o0il heater is sropped up. Dis ble the filter to clean up.
does ploding [at the carburettor.|even if current is supplied |[The plug is damaged, FReplace or charge it.
not noise is to the plug by the booster [The batctery is discharged, | Replace or charge it.
start, issued. cord afrer removing ic. The fuel is sucked in too much. | Remove the plug and put the Fusl pipe
in the clip. Blow out the fuel in the
engine by revolving it by a starter
under no load.
Explo~ (Fuel is not conti- |Clog the suction port of The opening degree of the car- | Raise the engine control stick by two
sion muously supplied to|the chrottle valve with burettor is not large. Or the or three sceps,
occurred{the carburecror. your fingers. Then, even fuel filter is stopped up with S
Butr it though the engine is rorate |foreign materials. Replace the filter with new one.
does not by the starter, no fuel come
lasc, in.

Engine rotaces reversely.

The needle valve is opened
too much.

A)

Fuel density is high too much.

Loosen the needle valve by one and
half turns from the extremely
tightened posicion,

Heat is overheated.

Is che operating stroke of
the engine control pitch

The operating atroke of the
engine control pirch serve
fservo adequate 7 |15 not adeguate.

Refer ro the clause of "“LINEAGE" of
the instructiom manual.

not coincident.

The tracking of the main blade is

Is the tracking of the main |The weight balance of the main
blade coincident both before|blade is not uniform.

and after landing off.
|

Some play occurs at the bearing
of the blade holder.

The retractable film is not in
firm conract with the main
blade.

The main mast is bent,

Adjust the balance of the main blade.

‘Replace the bearing.
Adhere the cutting section of the
recractable film tube to the end
of the main blade with an instant

BT E R
Replace the main mast.

The helicopter body vibrates.

The whole helicopter body
vibrates.

The weight of the main or tail
blades is out of balance.

Adjust the balance of the main or
tail blade, respectively.

The screws, bolts or nuts are
loosened.

The stabilizer bar is bent.

Inspect them for loosening.

Rzp!_.'ag_e the main maéi,_

Replace the stabilizer Bar,

The helicopter does not land off.

Does the engine reach the
maximum speed when opening
the engine control stick
fully,

The main blade pitch is not
coincident.

Adjust the pirch of main blade,

The operating stroke of the
engine control pirch servo is

adequate.

Adjust the operating stroke of
engine control pitch serve.

When the engine control serve
is fully opened, the suction
port of the needle is not
fully opened,

Refer to the clause "LINKAGE"
of the instruction manual,.
Refer to the clause "LINKAGE"
of the instruction manual,

R




FOR GRADE-UF OF FALCOM 555

This kit has been developed for unskilled begin-
ners and its engine is of 40 te 45 class.
Accompanying with your skill of flying, you can
add an auto-rotation mechanism to the present
helicopter and replace the rotor head with one
for stant flying (EX rotor head, erc.). Besides,
the engine can be also powered up, too.

Parts Additional parts for replacement

EX rotor head
EX cabin
EX canopy

EX counter gear set
EX 104 main mast

* o* F % F

*

Engine
for 50 to 61 class

Windshield mount shaft (for EX)

Falecon auto rotacion gear set =

#10 new swash plate
$10 mast lock,
Metal-made bearing block

Engine block for 50 to 61
Square type side muffler
for 50-61 class, or
Backward exhaust muifler

for 60-61 class.
Cooling cover for EX
50 semi-symmetrical
main blade
50 semi-symmetrical
tail blade
Tail pipe (for EX)
EX table boom brace

* MNew tail blade holder assembly

FALCON DD

7754 FER
FLIGHT RECORDS

B-B8|774-5H| #HHER

# B ¥ H SPECIAL MOTES:

~oy

MEMO



